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Under the Texas Public Information Act, Chapter 552 of the Government Code, we request
copies of the following:

1. Alist containing the following information (for the 2009-10, 2010-11, and the 2011-12 academic
years, separately stated) for each full-time faculty member at the University of Texas School of
Law, whether tenured or tenure-track, and whether paid by the University itself or the
University of Texas Law School Foundation (which is an instrumentality of the Law School whose
principal employee is Kimberly Biar, an Assistant Dean at the Law School}:

(@) Nine-month unsupplemented salary;

(b) Salary supplement;

(c) Summer compensation, whether for teaching or research (separately stated for
Summer 2010, Summer 2011, and Summer 2012);

(d) Special salary supplements, whether in the form of housing allowances or otherwise
(typically paid once per year), and the term of years of such supplements (i.e., if and
when they expire) (these amounts are sometimes referred to by the Law School Dean
and faculty members as “special deals”); and

(e} Child, spouse, partner (or other) tuition reimbursements.

2. The lists of faculty compensation for the 2009-10 and 2010-11 academic years prepared by
Assistant Dean Kimberly Biar for review by members of the School of Law’s Faculty Budget
Review Committee during the Spring 2010 and Spring 2011 semesters.

3. The total faculty compensation graph for the 2010-11 academic year prepared by Assistant Dean
Kimberly Biar for review by members of the School of Law’s Faculty Budget Review Committee
during the Spring 2011 semester.

4. The lists of the recipients and the amount of any signing bonus or payments and any retention
payments or bonuses made by the University of Texas School of Law (or its instrumentality, the
University of Texas Law School Foundation) during the period from May 15, 2006, through
September 15, 2011, to any full-time faculty member at the University of Texas School of Law,
whether tenured or tenure-track, and whether in the form of a forgivable loan or otherwise
(including the term of any such forgivable loan).




10.

Alist of the payments of the type described in Item 4 above prepared by Assistant Dean
Kimberly Biar for review of Law School faculty members of a Subcommittee of the School of
Law'’s Faculty Budget Review Committee during the Spring 2010 and Spring 2011 semesters.

A list of the recipients and the amount of any compensation paid by the University of Texas
School of Law (or its instrumentality, the University of Texas Law School Foundation) to any
faculty member’s spouse, partner, other family member, or relative, for the 2009-10, 2010-11,
and 2011-12 academic years, whether for work done by such person in the Law School or in
another department or constituent unit of the University.

The terms of the settlement (including, in particular, the financial terms of such settlement)
entered into by the University of Texas in 2010 or 2011 with Law School Professor Linda L.
Mullenix in settlement of her equal pay, employment discrimination, or any other claims.

The terms of the settlement (including, in particular, the financial terms of such settlement)
entered into by the University of Texas Law School Foundation, an instrumentality of the
University of Texas School of Law, in 2010 or 2011 with Law School Professor Linda L. Mullenix in
settlement of her equal pay, employment discrimination, or any other claims.

Notice of potential claims given to the Law administration of additional violations of equal pay
employment discrimination, or any other claims of discrimination.

Additional payments or obligations incurred by the Law School or Foundation since May 1, 2011

of the type described in items 1 to 9, above.

Note that any information requested here from the University of Texas Law School Foundation
relates to compensation amounts paid to full-time faculty members of the University of Texas
School of Law. Such information has been compiled by Assistant Dean Kimberly Biar and has been
made available on numerous occasions to the Law School Dean and to several members of the Law
School faculty (none of whom are employees, officers, or board members of the Foundation). All, or
virtually all of the Foundation payments described above are made to Law School faculty members
at the request of the Dean of the Law School and used as a means to provide additional
compensation to Law School faculty members. Therefore, such information is subject to the Texas

Public Information Act.

Please provide the requested information care of:

Professor Jack Sampson
University of Texas School of Law
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705

512-232-1267 (office)

Sincerely yours,

Professor Julius G. Getman
Earl Eugene Sheffield Regents Chair
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Cc: Assistant Dean Kimberly L. Biar

Professor Linda S. Mullenix
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Professor Lucas A. Powe, Jr.
Anne Green ts Chair

Professor
William

n J. Sampson
njamin Wynne Professorship in Law




OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

PO. Box 8179 » Austin, Texas 78713-8179
(512) 471-1422 » Fax (512) 471-7742

November 15, 2011

Professor Julius G. Getman
Earl Eugene Sheffield Regents Chair

Professor Lucas A. Powe, Jr.
Anne Green Regents Chair

Professor John J. Sampson

William Benjamin Wynne Professorship in Law
School of Law

The University of Texas at Austin

727 E. Dean Keeton St.

Austin, Texas 78705

RE: OPEN RECORDS REQUEST - School of Law
Dear Professors Getman, Powe and Sampson:

This is in final response to your Open Records Request received on October 10, 2011. You
requested that The University of Texas provide you with several categories of salary and other
compensation information for faculty at the School of Law. Generally, you asked that the scope
include salary, supplement, compensation and any other special salary supplements for the
2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12 academic years. You also have requested records related to
payments, if any, to family members of Law School faculty and notices of employment

discrimination claims.

The enclosed documents are provided in response to your request. Please note the following
comments for the documents itemized in your request:

Item #4:  Enclosed documents include payments for the period beginning May 15, 2006,
through September 15, 2011. These payments are not included in the data provided

for Items #1-#3; and
Item #5:  Enclosed is a copy of the Spring 201 1report. There is no report for Spring 2010.

Please be advised that the documents include the following mandatory redactions to protect
personally-identifiable information on behalf of affected University faculty and staff. The
University makes such mandatory redactions in accordance with Attorney General Decision

ORD 684 (see attachment)




Professors Getman, Powe and Sampson
November 15, 2011

Page 2

§552.002 of the Texas Public Information Act, Government Code, defines public
information as "information that is collected, assembled, or maintained under a law or
ordinance or in connection with the transaction of official business: (1) by a governmental
body; or (2) for a governmental body and the governmental body owns the information or
has a right of access to it." These UT EIDs are one component of a two-part logon
protocol used by University staff and students to process and approve personnel, student
and other business paperwork. Such computer-related information that has no
significance other than its use by University faculty and staff as a tool to access
institutional business and institutional academic functions and use by University faculty,
staff and students to access personal employment and personal academic information.
The UT EID and logon ID are not the kind of information that was intended to be made
publlc under the Act. Any references to UT EIDs and/or User names have been redacted

prior to inspection and/or release.

Section 552.102 of the Act, excepts from disclosure “information in a personnel file, the
disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of privacy.” Any
references to date of birth have been redacted prior to inspection and/or release.

§552.117 of the Act, excepts fiom required public disclosure “information that relates to
the home address, home telephone number, Social Security number, or that reveals
whether the person has family members ..." for all current or former employees. For all
affected University faculty and staff, any restricted home directory information has been

redacted prior to release.

You may contact Ms. Annela M. Lopez directly at (512) 471-1422 if you have any further

questions.
Sincerely,
D &Mﬂ( <
Margo Iw
Assistant to the Vice President
MI:aml

Enclosures
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SCHOOL OF LAW
STATEGIC FACULTY SALARY INCREASE RECOMMENDATIONS
EFFECTIVE 1/16/2010

. . 1/16/10 - . . 09-10 |PROPOSED 09-10 {PROPOSED| . 5/1/09
. " 08-09 9/1/09 | PROPOSED AR 08-09 | 9/1/09 | PROPOSED {SUPLT INC|| 08-09 | 09-10 |PROPOSED| SUMMER TOTAL
NAME ©_ _ FIE-! ARRATE | ARRATE | ARRATE | INCAMT [o6InNc| surLy | supit SUPLY AMT Summer | Summer | SUMMER | INCAMT [ comp
Ascher, Mark .0000] 203,734 03,734 11,234 7,500 | 3.68%] 10,000 | 10,000 10,006 - 67,911 | 67,911 70,411 2,500 281,645 |
Baker, Lynn .0000 154,907 54,507 97,407 500 |_1.28%| 10,000 | 10,000 10,000 - 64,969 | 64,965 65,802 833 269,876
Berman, Mitcheil .0000] 167,409 67,409 75,409 000 | 4.78% 4,000 4,000 2,000 - 55,803 | 55,803 58,47 2,667 27,212
Blals, Lynn .0000) 56,435 56,435 | - 163,435 5,000 - 26,073 | 26,073 36,31 10,246 87,508
Carson, Loftus .D00D| 152,091 52,001 | 154,591- 4,000 - 33,798 | 33,798 34,354 556 || 189,889
Churgin, Michael .0000 53,645 53,645 | 158,645 6,000 - - - - - 59,645
Dammann, Jens .0000 62,908 62,908 | 164,508 - - 27,151 | 37,151 | 27,488 333 190,059
Dickerson, Mechele 0000 79,052 79,092 87,592 6,000 - 62,531 2,833 244,789
Dzlenkowskl, John .0000 65,827 89,827 | 192,827 3,000 4,000 - 64,276 1,000 257,103
Engle, Karen 0000 70,592 70,592 | 177,060 4,000 - 432 | 29,500 1,068 203,024
Ganar, Mira .0000) 45,000 45,000 | 150,000 - - 25,000 833 69,167
Golden, John .0000 58,051 58,051 | 164,908 [ - 27,485 1,143 84,393
Kadens, Emii .0000] 58,603 58,603 | 164,908 = - 27,485 1,051 85,037 356 ||
Kieln, Susan 0000 183,748 83,748 | 188,748 4,000 - 62,916 1,667 48,997 255,664 567
Lindquist, Stefanle .0000 176,000 76,000 " ~181,000 5,000 - 30,167 833 | 210,333 216,167 833 | 2.
Littwin, Angela .0000) 145,000 45,000 50,000 | "z | 3 - - 25,000 8331 169,167 175,000 ,833 | 3.45%]
Markovits, Inga 0000 200,308 200,308 | 200,308 - .00%| 14,001 4,000 4,000 - 66,769 22,256 258,821 281,077 '~ 22,256 || 8.60%)
Markovits, Richard .0000| 200,236 200,236 | 200,236 ,000 000 - 66,745 22,248 259,733 | ~ 281,981 | 22,248 ||_8.57
McGarity, Thomas .0000 223,982 223,962 | 233,482 ,000 ,000 - 77,454 2,833 313,643 324,976 || 11,333
Mullenix, Linda .0000) 201,129 201,129 | 206,879 ,000 ,000 - 68,960 1,917 283,172 290,839 667
Peronl, Robert 0000 221,352 221,352 | 253,352 12,000 |_5.42 000 |~ 5000 | - 5000 - 77,784 4,000 | 300,136 36 16,000 | 5.
Rabban, Dav/d 0000, 215,752 15,752 | 223,353 500 | 3.48 14,500 | 14,500 14,500 - 71,917 | 71,917 74,417 2,500 || 302,169 12,169 | 10,000 || 3.31%|
Ray, Alan 0000 189,504 89,504 | ~ 189,504 - 0.00° 10,000 | 10,000 10,000 - 31,584 | 31584 | 42,113 10,528 231,088 41,616 | 10,528 || 4.56%
Sturley, Michael .0000 175632 75632 | 175,632 - 0.00 ,000 ,600 000 - 29,272 | 75,27, 39,029 757 | 213,904 23,661 757 | 4.56%)
Torres, Gerald .0000 197,157 97,197 | 203,197 6,000 | 3.04' ,000 ,000 - 9,000 - 65,732 | 65,73 67,73 2,000 271,929 929 000 || 2.94
Wagner, Wend: .0000 192,214 152,214 | 196,714 4,500 | 2.34 4,000 4,000 000 - 32,036 | 32,036 43,714 11,679 28,250 44,428 | 16,179 || 7.09
Westbrook, Jay 1.0000) 226,693 226,693 | 231,693 5000 |_2.21 15,000 ] 15,000 15,000 - 75564 | 75564 | . 77,23 1,667 17,257 23,924 667 || 2.10%]
Willlams, Sean 1.0000) 145,000 145,001 150,000 5,000 | 3.45% - - - - 24,167 | 24,167 25,000 833 169,167 | -175,000 833 || 3.45%]
Waolley, Patrick 1.0000] 178,891 178,89 182,891 4,000 | 2.24%| 4600 4,000 4,000 - 29,815 | 29,815 30,482 667 12,706 217,373 4,667 || 2.199
I . e 143,820 . . , = R . 121,282 || 6,739,819 | 7,004,921 | 265102




Degree(s) Grad Year(s)
JD 1978
LLM/SJD 1999/2003
JD 1985
JO 1974
LLB 1968
JO 1971
JD 1987
PhD/D 1969/1973
JD/LLM 1976/1980
MD/JD 1988/1988
JD 1968
JO 1974
JD 1979
JO/PhD 1983/1992
PhDND 1977/1980
LLB/LLM 1958/1963
JD 1985
JO 1968
JD 1998
JO/LLM 1978/1981
JD 1988
JD 1993
PhD/LLB 1966/1968
JD/ILLM 1966/1969
JO/LLM 1977/1980
JD 1971
JD 1975
LLB 1962
JD/PhD 1994/1999
JO 1987
JD/LLM 1969/1974
LLB/LLM/JSD 1961/1965/1968

|JD 1983
JD 1966
JD 1988
JD 1989
JD 1973
JD 1987
LLB/ALM 1958/1963
LLB 1967
JD 1997
LLB 1966
LLB 1954
JD 1981
JD 1971
PhD/AJD 1993/1996

1st Year in Teaching
1883
2003
1994
1977
1980
1983
1988

1968 pol scl; 1979 law
1981
1995
1968
1983
1987
1984

1975 lib arls; 1984 law
1963
1986
1973
1999
1982
1990
1998
1969
1976
1980
1972
1977
1963
2006
1987
1974
1962
1985
1968
1995
1994
1974
1992
1963
1971
2002
1970
1966
1984
1975
2001

Name Last First
Bone, Robert
Avraham, Ronen
Mann, Ronald
McGarlty, Thomas O
Westbrook, Jay L
Cohen, Jane M
Rodrlguez, Danlel B
Levinson, Sanford V
Peronl, Robert J
Sage, William M
Powe, Lucas A Jr
Rabban, David M
Hu, Henry T
Forbath, Willlam E
Mullenlx, Linda S
Getman, Julius G
Baker, Lynn A
Robertson, John A
Jinks, Derek P
Ascher, Mark L
Stelker, Jordan M
Berman, Mitchell N
Markovits, Richard S
Markovlts, Inga
Torres, Gerald
Anderson, David A
Goode, Steven J
Smith, Emest E
Wickelgren, Abraham
Silver, Charles M
Welnberg, Loulse
Robertson, David W
Dzlenkowsk!, John $
Dix, George E
Dickerson, Mechele
Kleln, Susan R
Wellborn, Olin G
Wagner, Wendy E
Johanson, Stanley M
Rau, Alan S
Chesney, Robert
Sampson, John J
Graglla, Lino A
Sturley, Michael F
Johnson, Calvin H

Adelman, David

Job Title

Professor
Chalr
Chalr
Chalr
Chalr
Chair
Chalr
Chalr
Chalr
Chalr
Chalr
Chair
Chalr
Professor
Chalr
Chalr
Chair
Chair
Chair
Chalr
Chalr
Chalr
Chair
Professor
Chair
Chalr
Chair
Chalr
Chalr
Assoc Dean
Chalr
Professor
Professor
Chalr
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor

[Chalr

08-09 Total

Comp
$0
$0
$310,000
$313,643
$317,257
$319,972
$318,500
$316,219
$300,136
$254,193
$313,703
$302,169
$266,037
$323,551
$293,172
$300,508
$204,876
$291,789
$291,767
$281,645
$290,897
$277,212
$259,733
$258,821
$271,929
$278,295
$277,444
$276,688
$0
$273,553
$272,270
$264,701
$257,103
$256,711
$244,789
$248,997
$254,490
$228,250
$243,845
$231,088
$0
$230,796
$227,130
$213,904
$221,813
$0

09-10
SUPLT
$10,000
$5,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$12,000
$10,000
$22,000

$5,000
$10,000
$17,000
$14,500
$13,500
$10,000
$15,000
$22,000
$10,000
$15,000
$5,100
$10,000
$5,000
$4,000
$15,000
$14,000
$9,000
$11,000
$11,000
$20,000
$5,000
$4,100
$15,000
$18,000
$4,000
$18,000
$6,000
$4,000
$10,000
$4,000
$18,000
$10,000
$5,000
$12,000
$12,000
$9,000
$9,000
$5,000

Total
$247,500
$247,500
$228,750
$232,482
$231,693
$209,229
$210,125
$215,164
$233,352
$183,145
$222,527
$223,252
$189,403
$201,413
$206,879
$203,381
$197,407
$207,592
$170,000
$211,234
$176,923
$175,409
$200,236
$200,308
$203,197
$200,471
$218,000
$192,516
$202,500
$200,007
$210,494
$201,846
$192,827
$195,309
$187,592
$188,748
$190,398
$196,714
$184,782
$189,504
$172,500
$187,539
$184,397
$175,632
$182,411
$161,250

09-10 Acad  09-10 Acad
& Admin

Rate +
Supplement
$257,500
$252,500
$243,750
$247,482
$246,693
$221,229
$220,125
$237,164
$238,352
$193,145
$239,527
$237,752
$202,903
$211,413
$221,879
$225,381
$207,407,
$222,592
$175,100
$221,234
$181,923
$179,400
$215,236
$214,308
$212,197
$211,471
$229,000
$212,516
$207,500
$204,107
$225,494,
$219,846
$196,827
$213,309
$193,592
$192,748
$200,398
$200,714
$202,782
$199,504
$177,500

$199,539|

$198,397
$184,632
$191,411
$166,250

09-10
Summer
Factor

09-10 Addtl
Comp
$11,715

173
13
173
$25,000 13
$26,000 13
13
13
$60,000 13
13
1/3
$41,574 13
$25,000 13
$10,000 13
173
$25,000 113
13
$60,000 113
113
$50,000 13
$50,000 173
113
13
13
13
2/9
13
1/3
$25,000 2/9
2/9
2/9
13
2/9
173
13
1/8
2/9
2/9
2/9
113
| 1/6
! 1/6
2/9
1/6
13

09-10

Summer
Research

$82,500
$82,500
$81,250
$77,494
$77,231
$73,743
$73,375
$79,055
$77,784
$61,048
$74,176
$74,417
$63,134
$67,138
$68,960
$75,127
$65,802
$69,197
$56,667
$70,411
$58,974
$58,470
$66,745
$66,769
$67.732
$66,824
$48,444
$64,172
$67,500
$44,446
$48,776
$44,855
$64,276
$43,402
$62,531
$62,916
$10,301
$43,714
$41,063
$42,112
$57,500
$31,257
$30,733
$39,029
$30,402
$53,750

Teaching

$43,792

09-10 ~ 09-10 Total
Summer Compensatio

n
$351,715
$335,000
$325,000
$324,976
$323,924
$319,972
$318,500
$316,219
$316,136
$314,193
$313,703
$312,169
$307,611
$303,551
$300,839
$300,508
$298,209
$291,789
$291,767
$291,645
$290,897
$287,879
$281,981
$281,077
$279,929
$278,295
$277,444
$276,688
$275,000
$273,553
$272,270
$264,701
$261,103
$256,711
$256,123
$255,664
$254,490
$244,428
$243,845
$241,616
$235,000
$230,796
$227,130
$223,661
$221,813
$220,000

Additional Compensation Expiration
none; holds harmless BU retirement contribution

none
none

2024-25

none
2026-27
2015-16

2013-14
$10k 2015-16; $50k none

2014-15
2020-21; thereafter reduced by $10k each year

2013-14




09-10 Acad  09-10 Acad 0910 09-10 0910  09-10 Total -

08-09 Total  09-10 & Admin Rate + 08-10 Addtl  Summer - Summer Summer Compensatio
Degree(s) Grad Year(s)  1st Year in Teaching Name Last First Job Title Comp SUPLT Total Supplement  Comp Factor Researcli Teaching n Additional Compensation Expiration

1987 1994 Woolley, Patrick Professor $212,706 $182,891 $186,891 1/6 $30,482 $217,373
JO/PRD 1988/1996 1996 pol scl; 2004 law |Lindquist, Stefanle Professor $210,333 | $5,000 $181,000 $186,000 1/6 $30,167 $216,167
JO 1989 1992 Engle, Karen L. Professor $203,024 $4,000 $177.000 $181,000 1/6 $29,500 $210,500
Jo 1988 1991 Blais, Lynn E Professor $187,508 | $5,000 $163,435 $168,435 2/9 $36,319 $204,754
Jo 1973 1980 Carson, Loftus C il Professor $200,197 | $4,000 $154,591 $158,591 Teaching $44,831 $203,422
JD 1987 1994 Hansen, Patricia | Professor $193,690 | $4,000 $162,128 $166,128 Teaching $27,562 $193,690
LLMUSD 2001/2003 2005 Dammann, Jens G |Asst Professor $190,059 $0 | $164,908 $164,908 1/6 $27,485 $192,303
PhD/JD 1897/2000 2006 Golden, John M Asst Professor $184,393 $0 $164,908 $164,908 1/6 $27,485 $192,393
PhD/JD 2001/2004 2005 Kadens, Emily E Asst Professor $185,037 $0 $164,908 $164,908 16 $27,485 $192,393
LLM 2000 2004 Bracha, Oren Professor $188,528 $0 $161,595 $161,595 1/6 $26,933 $188,528
JD 2004 2009 Driver, Justin Asst Professor $0 $138,750 $138,750 1/3 $46,250 $185,000
LLM/AJSD 2003/2008 2008 Ganor, Mira Asst Professor $169,167 $0 $150,000 $150,000 1/6 $25,000 $175,000
JD 2002 2008 Littwin, Angela K. Asst Professar $169,167 $0 $150,000 $150,000 116 $25,000 $175,000
JDo 2004 2008 Williams, Sean H. Asst Professor $169,167 $0 $150,000 $150,000 1/6 $25,000 $175,000
Jo 2003 2009 Laurln, Jennlfer Asst Professor $0 $139,091 $139,091 29 $30,909 $170,000
Jo 1973 1975 Churgin, Michael J Professor $159,6451 $6,000 $158,645 $164,645 No research $164,645
LLB 1954 1973 Wiseman, Zlpporah B |Professor $164,213 { $10,000 $154,213 $164,213 I No research $164,213




09-10 Acad  09-10 Acad 09-10 © 09-10 09-10 09-10 Total

; 08-09 Total  09-10 & Admin Rate + 09-10 Addd Summer Summer Summer Compensatio
Degree(s) Grad Year(s) 1st Year in Teaching Name Last First Job Title Comp SUPLT Total Supplement Comp Factor Research Teaching n Additional Compensation Expiration

LLB 1954 1966 Graglia, Lino A Professor - $227,130 | $12,000 | $184,307 $196,397 116 $30,733 $227,130
LLB 1954 1973 |Wiseman, Zipporah B $164,213 | $10,000 $154,213 $164,213 No research $164,213

LLB/LLM 1958/1963 1963 Getman, Julius G Chair $300,508 | $22,000 | $203,381 $225,381 1/3 $75,127 $300,508

LLB/LLM 1958/1963 1963 Johanson, Stanley M Chair $243,845 | $18,000 | $184,782 $202,782 2/9 $41,063 $243,845
LLB/LLM/JSD 1961/1965/1968 1982 Robertson, David W |Chalr $264,701 | $18,000  $201,846 $219,846 2/9 $44,855 $264,701

LLB 1962 1963 Smith, Emest E Chalr $276,688 | $20,000 | $192,516 $212,516 13 $64,172 $276,688

D 1966 1968 Dix, George E Chair $256,711 | $18,000 $195,309 $213,309 2/9 $43,402 $256,711

PhDILLB 1966/1968 1969 Markovits, Richard S {Chalr $259,733 | $15,000 | $200,236 $215,236 13 | $66,745 $281,981

JD/LLM 1966/1969 1976 Markovits, Inga Chalr $258,821 | $14,000 $200,308 $214,308 173 $66,769 $281,077

LLB 1966 1970 Sampson, John J Professor $230,796 | $12,000 $187,539 $199,539 1/6 $31,257 $230,796

LLB 1967 1971 Rau, Alan S Professor $231,088 | $10,000 $189,504 $199,504 2/9 $42,112 $241,616

Jo 1968 1968 Powe, Lucas A Jr Chalr $313,703 | $17,000 $222,527 $239,527 13 $74,176 $313,703

Jo 1968 1973 Robertson, John A Chalr $291,789 | $15,000 $207,592 $222,592 1/3 $69,197 $291,789

LLB 1968 1980 Westbrook, Jay L Chalr $317,257 { $15,000 $231,693 $246,693 13 $77,231 $323,924

PhD/JD 1969/1973 1968 pol sci; 1979 law [Levinson, Sanford V  [Chalr $316,219 | $22,000 $215,164 $237,164| . 113 $79,055 $316,219

JD/LLM 1969/1974 1974 Welnberg, Loulse Chalr $272,270 | $15,000 $210,494 $225,494 2/9 $46,776 $272,270

JD 1971 1972 Anderson, David A Chalr $278,295 | $11,000 $200,471 $211,471 113 $66,824 $278,295

Jo . 1971 1983 Cohen, Jane M Professor $319,972 | $12,000 $209,229 $221,229 $25,000 13 $73,743 $319,972 [none
D 1971 1975 Johnson, Calvin H Professor $221,813 | $9,000 $182,411 $191,411 1/6 $30,402 $221,813

JO 1973 1880 Carson, Loftus C Il Professor $200,197 $4,000 $154,591 $158,591 Teaching $44,831 $203,422

JD 1973 1975 Churgin, Michasel J Professor $159,645 |  $6,000 $158,645 $164,645 No research $164,645

Jo 1973 1974 Wellborn, Olin G Professor $254,490 | $10,000 $190,398 $200,398 1/8 $10,301 | $43,792 $254,490

JD 1974 1977 McGarlty, Thomas O [Chalr $313,643 | $15,000 $232,482 $247,482 13 $77,494 $324,976

JD 1974 1983 Rabban, David M Chair $302,169 | $14,500 $223,252 $237,752 1/3 $74,417 $312,169

JD 1975 1977 Goode, Steven J Chalr $277,444 | $11,000 $218,000 $229,000 2/9 $48,444 $277,444

JD/ILLM 1976/1980 1981 Peronl, Robert J Chalr $300,136 $5,000 $233,352 $238,352 13 $77.784 $316,136

PhD/JD 1977/1980 1975 lib arts; 1984 law |Mullenix, Linda S Chair $293,172 | $15,000 $206,879 $221,879  $10,000 13 $68,960 $300,839 |2015-16
JD/LLM 1977/1980 1980 Torres, Gerald Chair $271,929 $9,000 $203,197 $212,197 113 $67,732 $279,929

JD/LLM 1978/1981 1982 Ascher, Mark L Chalir $281,645 | $10,000 $211,234 $221,234 1/3 $70,411 $291,645

JD 1978 1983 Bone, Robert Chalr $0 | $10,000 $247,500 $257,5001 $11,715 13 $82,500 $351,715 [none; holds harmless BU retirement contribution
D 1979 1987 Hu, Henry T Chalr . $266,037 | $13,500 $189,403 $202,903| $41,574 1/3 $63,134 $307,611 |none
JD 1981 1984 Sturley, Michael F Professor $213,904 $9,000 $175,632 $184,632 2/9 $39,029 $223,661

JD 1983 1985 Dzienkowskl, John S |Chalr $257,103 | $4,000 $192,827 $196,827 173 $64,276 $261,103

JD/PhD 1983/1992 1964 Forbath, William E Chalr $323,651 | $10,000 $201,413 $211,413 $25,000 13 $67,138 $303,551 |2026-27
Jo 1985 1986 Baker, Lynn A Chair $294,876 | $10,000 $187,407 $207,407  $25,000 13 $65,802 $298,209 |2013-14
D 1985 1994 Mann, Ronald Chair $310,000 | $15,000 $228,750 $243,750 13 $81,250 $326,000

JD 1987 1994 Hansen, Patricla [ Professor $193,690 $4,000 $162,128 $166,128 Teaching $27,562 $193,690

Jo 1987 1988 Rodrlguez, Danlel B Chalr $318,500 | $10,000 $210,125 $220,125 $25,000 1/3 $73,375 $318,500 |none
JD 1987 1987 Sliver, Charles M Chalr $273,553 $4,100 $200,007 $204,107 $25,000 2/9 $44,446 $273,553 (2013-14
JO 1987 1992 Wagner, Wendy E Professor $228,250 $4,000 $196,714 $200,714 2/9 $43,714 $244,428

Jo 1987 1994 Wooalley, Patrick Professor $212,706 $4,000 $182,891 $186,891 | 1/6 $30,482 $217,373

JD : 1988 1991 Blals, Lynn E Professor $187,508 $5,000 $163,435 $168,435 : 2/9 $36,319 $204,754

JD 1988 1995 Dickerson, Mechele Assoc Dean $244,789 $6,000 $187,592 $193,592] ' 13 $62,531 $256,123

JD 1988 1990 Steiker, Jordan M Chair $290,897 $5,000 $176,923 $181,923 $50,000 113 $58,974 $290,897 |2014-15
MDD 1988/1988 1995 Sage, Willlam M Chalr $254,193 | $10,000 $183,145 $193,145 $60,000 13 $61,048 $314,193 (2024-25
JD/PhD 1988/1996 1996 pol sci; 2004 law |LIndqulst, Stefanle Professor $210,333 $5,000 $181,000 $186,000 16 $30,167 $216,167



Degree(s)
JD

JD

PhDAJD

JD

JD/PhD

LLM/SJD
L
LLM/JSD
PhD/ID
JD
LLMASD
JD

JD

JD

Grad Year(s)
1989
1989
1993/1996
1993
1994/1998
1997
1897/2000
1908
1999/2003
2000
2001/2003
2001/2004
2002
2003/2008
2003
2004
2004

1st Year in Teaching
1992
1994
2001
1998
2006
2002
2006
1999
2003
2004
2005
2005
2008
2008
2009
2009
2008

Name Last First
Engle, Karen L
Kleln, Susan R
Adelman, Davld
Berman, Mitchell N
Wickelgren, Abraham
Chesney, Robert
Golden, John M
Jinks, Derek P
Avraham, Ronen
Bracha, Oren
Dammann, Jens C
Kadens, Emlly E
Littwin, Angela K.
Ganor, Mira
Laurin, Jennlfer
Driver, Justin

Willlams, Sean H.

Job Title
Professor
Chalr
Chair
Chair
Professor
Professor
Asst Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Asst Professor
Asst Professor
Asst Professor
Asst Professor
Asst Professor
Asst Professor

Asst Professor

08-09 Total
Comp
$203,024
$248,997
$0
$277,212
$0
$0
$184,393
$291,767
$0
$188,528
$190,059
$185,037
$169,167
$169,167
$0
$0
$169,167

09-10
SUPLT

" 09-10 Acad 09-10 Acad

& Admin Rate +

Total Supplement
$177,000 $181,000
$188,748 $192,748
$161,250 $166,250
$175,409 $179,409
$202,500 $207,500
$172,500 $177,500
$164,908 $164,908
$170,000 $175,100
$247,500 $252,500
$161,595 $161,595
$164,908 $164,908
$164,908 $164,908
$150,000 $150,000
$150,000 $150,000
$139,091 $139,091
$138,750 $138,750
$150,000 $150,000

09-10 Addti
Comp

$50,000

$60,000

09-10

Summer

Factor
16
173
173
1/3
1/3
13
1/6
13
13
16
176
1/6
1/6
16
2/9
173
16

09-10
Summer
Research
$29,500
$62,916
$53,750
$58,470
$67,500
$57,500
$27.485
$56,667
$82,500
$26,933
$27,485
$27,485
$25,000
$25,000
$30,909
$46,250
$25,000

n
$210,500
$255,664
$220,000
$287,879
$275,000
$235,000
$192,393
$291,767
$335,000
$188,528
$192,393
$192,393
$175,000
$175,000
$170,000
$185,000
$175,000

09-10 Tota) ™
Summer Compensatio

Additional Compensation Expiration

2020-21; thereafter reduced by $10k each year

$10k 2015-16; $50k none




1978
LLM/SJD 1989/2003
JD 1974
LB 1968
JD 1985
JO/LLM 1976/1980
JD 1987
JD 1968
MD/D 1988/1988
JD 1971
PhDND 1969/1973
JD 1974
JD/PhD 1983/1992
JD 1979
JD 1985
LLB/LLM 1958/1963
PhD/D 1977/1980
JD 1968
JD/LLM 1978/1981
JD 1987
JD 1998
JD 1988
JD 1993
LB 1962
JD 1971
PhD/LLB 1966/1968
JO 1975
JD/LLM 1977/1980
JOALLM 1966/1969
JD/PhD 1994/1999
JD/LLM 1989/1974
LLB/LLM/JSD 1961/1965/1968
JD 1983
JD 1988
LLB 1967
JD 1989
JO 1966
JD 1973
JD/PRD 1988/1996
LLB/LLM 1958/1963
JD 1987
Jo 1981
JO 1997
LB 1966
s 1954
PhD/D 1993/1996
JD 1971
JD 1987

1983
2003
1977
1980
1994
1981
1988
1968
1995
1983

1968 pol sci; 1979 law

1983
1984
1987
1986

1963
1975 Iib arts; 1984 law

1973
1982
1987
1999
1990
1998
1963
1972
1969
1977
1980
1976
2006
1974
1962
1985
1995
1871
1994
1968
1974

1996 pol scl; 2004 law

1963
1992
1984
2002
1970
1966
2001
1975
1994

Name Last First
Bone, Robert
Avraham, Ronen
McGarlty, Thomas O
Westbrook, Jay L
Mann, Ronald
Peronl, Robert J
Rodriguez, Danlel B
Powe, Lucas A Jr
Sage, William M
Cohen, Jane M
Levinson, Sanford V
Rabban, David M
Forbath, Willlam E
Hu, Henry T
Baker, Lynn A
Getman, Julius G
Mullenix, Linda S
Robertson, John A
Ascher, Mark L
Sliver, Charles M
Jinks, Derek P
Stelker, Jordan M
Berman, Milchell N
Smith, Ernest E
Anderson, David A
Markovits, Richard S
Goode, Steven J
Torres, Gerald
Markovits, Inga
Wickelgren, Abraham

Weinberg, Loulse

Robertsen, David W
Dzlenkowskl, John S
Dickerson, Mechele
Rau, Alan S

Kieln, Susan R

Dix, George £
Wellborn, Olin G
Lindquist, Stefanie
Johanson, Slantey M

Wagner, Wendy E
Sturley, Michael F

Chesney, Roberl
Sampson, John J
Graglla, Lino A

Adelman, Davld
Johnson, Calvin H
Woolley, Patrick

09-10 Addtl
Comp
$11,715

$25,000

$60,000
$25,000

$25,000
$41,574
$25,000

$10,000

$25,000
$80,000
$50,000
$50,000

09-10
Summer
Factor

13
13
1/3
13
13
13
13
13
173
13
173
13
1/3
13
13
113
1/3
2/9
13
13
1/3
1/3
13
113
2(9
13
1/3
13
2/9
2/9
113
13
2/9
13
2/9
16
1/6
2/9
2/9
2/9
1/3
1/6
116
13
1/6
1/6

092410 Total
Compensation
$351,715
$335,000
$324,976
$323,924
$325,000
$316,136
$318,500
$313,703
$314,193
$319,972
$316,219
$312,169
$303,551
$307,611
$298,209
$300,508
$300,839
$291,789
$291,645
$273,553
$291,767
$290,897
$287,879
$276,688
$278,295
$281,981
$277,444
$279,929
$281,077
$275,000
$272,270
$264,701
$261,103
$256,123
$241,616
$255,664
$256,711
$256,414
$216,167
$243,845
$244,428
$223,661
$235,000
$230,796
$227,130
$220,000
$221,813
$217,373

Additional Compensation Expiration
nons; holds harmless BU retirement conlribution

none

2024-25
none

2026-27
none
2013-14

2015-16

2013-14

$10k 2015-16; $50k none

2014-15

2020-21; thereafter reduced by $10k each year

1%

$3,517
$3,350
$3,250
$3,239
$3,250
$3,161
$3,185
$3,137
$3,142
$3,200
$3,162
$3,122
$3,036
$3,076
$2,982
$3,005
$3,008
$2,918
$2,916
$2,736
$2,918
$2,909
$2,879
$2,767
$2,783
$2,820
$2,774
$2,799
$2,811
$2,750
$2,723
$2,647
$2,611
$2,561
$2,416
$2,557
$2,567
$2,564
$2,162
$2,438
$2,444
$2,237
$2,350
$2,308
$2,271
$2,200
$2,218
$2,174

$7,034
$6,700
$6,500
$6,478
$6,500
$6,323
$6,370
$6,274
$6,284
$6,399
$6,324
$6,243
$6,071
$6,152
$5,964
$6,010
$6,017
$5,836
$5,833
$5,471
$5,835
$5,818
$5,758
$5,534
$5,566
$5,640
$5,549
$5,599
$5,622
$5.500
$5,445
$5,294
$5,222
$5,122
$4,832
$5,113
$5,134
$5,128
$4,323
$4,877
$4,889
$4,473
$4,700
$4,616
$4,543
$4,400
$4,436
$4,347

$10,551
$10,050
$9,749
$9,718
$9,750
$9,484
$9,555
$9,411
$9,426
$9,599
$9,487
$9,365
$9,107
$9,228
$8,946
$9,015
$9,025
$8,754
$8,749
$8,207
$8,753
$8,727
$8,636
$8,301
$8,349
$8,459
$8,323
$8,398
$8,432
$8,250
$8,168
$7,941
$7,833
$7,684
$7,248
$7,670
§7,701
$7,692
$6,485
$7,315
$7,333
$6,710
$7,050
$6,924
$6,814
$6,600
$6,654
$6,521

$14,069
$13,400
$12,999
§12,957
$13,000
$12,645
$12,740
$12,548
812,568
$12,799
$12,649
$12,487
$12,142
$12,304
$11,928

-$12,020

$12,034
$11,672
$11,666
$10,942
$11,671
$11,636
$11,515
$11,068
$11,132
$11,279
$11,008
$11,197
$11,243
$11,000
$10,891
$10,588
$10,444
$10,245
$9,665
$10,227
$10,268
$10,257
$8,647
$9,754
$9,777
$8,946
$9,400
$9,232
$9,085
$8,800
$8,873
$8,695

5%
$17,586
$16,750
$18,249
$16,196
$16,250
$15,807
$15,925
$15,685
$15,710
$15,999
$15,811
$15,608
$15,178
$15,381
$14,910
$15,025
$15,042
$14,589
$14,582
$13,678
$14,588
$14,545
$14,394
$13,834
$13,915
$14,009
$13,872
13,906
14,054
$13,750
$13,614
$13,235
$13,055
$12,806
$12,081
$12,783
$12,836
$12,821
$10,808
$12,192
$12,221
$11,183
$11,750
$11,540
$11,356
$11,000
$11,001
$10,869

Proposed
{ncrease

$1,503

$8,754
$4,375
$22,223
$2,918
$2,909
$2,879
$8,301
$5,566
$1,410
$5,549
$2,799
$1,405
$5,500
$4,084
$3,971
$5,222
$7,684
$21,056
$6,302
$2,567
$2,564
$30,167
$2,438
$0
$19,515
$4,700
$2,308
$4,543
$2,200
$0
$4,347

Proposed % Proposed Total

Increase
0.00%
0.00%
2.00%
2.33%
0.00%
2.00%
1.00%
2.50%
2.00%
0.00%
0.50%
1.50%
2.00%
0.00%
2.00%
0.50%
0.00%
3.00%
1.50%
8.12%
1.00%
1.00%
1.00%
3.00%
2.00%
0.50%
2.00%
1.00%
0.50%
2.00%
1.50%
1.50%
2.00%
3.00%
8.71%
2.50%
1.00%
1.00%
13.96%
1.00%
0.00%
8.73%
2.00%
1.00%
2.00%
1.00%
0.00%
2.00%

Compensation

$351,715
$335,000
$331,476
$331,476
$325,000
$322,459
$321,685
$321,545
$320,477
$319,972
$317,800
$316,852
$309,622
$307,611
$304,173
$302,011
$300,839
$300,543
$206,020
$295,776
$294,685
$293,808
$200,758
$284,989
$283,861
$283,391
$282,993
$282,728
$282,483
$280,500
$276,355
$268,671
$266,325
$263,807
$262,672
$262,056
$259,278
$258,978
$246,333
$246,283
$244,428
$243,176
$239,700
$233,104
$231,673
$222,200
$221,813
$221,720




Degree(s)
JD
JD
JD
PhD/JD
PhD/JD
LLMIJSD
JD
LLM
Jo
LLM/SD
JD
JD
JD
JD
LLB

JD
PhD

PhD

Grad Year(s)
1989
1988
1973
1997/2000
2001/2004
2001/2003
1987
2000
2004
2003/2008
2002
2004
2003
1973
1954

1980
1979

1987

1st Year In Teaching

1991
1980
2006
2005
2005
1994
2004
2009
2008
2008
2008
2009
1975
1973

Name Last First
Engle, Karen L
Blais, Lynn E
Carson, Loftus C I
Golden, John M

- |Kadens, Emlly E

Dammann, Jens C
Hansen, Patricla |
Bracha, Oren

Drlver, Juslin

Ganor, Mira

Llttwin, Angela K.
Williams, Sean H.
Laurin, Jennifer
Churgln, Michael J
Wiseman, Zipporah 8

Cross, Frank B
Delgh, John
Markesinls, Basll S
Perry, Hersel W

Stapleton, Barbara J

09-10 Addti
Comp

$10,000

039-10

Summer
Factor
1/6
2/9
Teaching

1/6

16

16

Teaching

1/6

13

116

1/6

1/6

2/9
No research
No research

1712

112
No research

72

$406,574

13

2% Pool

09-10 Total
Compensation
$210,500
$204,754
$203,422
$192,393
$192,393
$192,393
$193,690
$188,528
$185,000
$175,000
$175,000
$175,000
$170,000
$164,645
$164,213

$114,175
$59,433
$117,713
$85,943
$150,000

$16,719,176

$334,384

AddlItional Compensation Explration

add('| SUPLT to run Law & Phil program

$2,105
$2,048
$2,034
$1,924
$1,924
$1,924
$1,937
$1,885
$1,850
$1,750
$1,750
$1,750
$1,700
$1,648
$1,642

$1,142

$594
$1,177
$859
$1,500

$4,210
$4,005
$4,068
$3,848
$3,848
$3,848
$3,874
$3,771
$3,700
$3,500
$3,500
$3,500
$3,400
$3,203
$3,284

$2,283
$1,189
$2,354
$1,719
$3,000

$6,315
$6,143
$6,103
$5,772
$5,772
$5,772
$5,811
$5,656
$5,550
$5,250
$5,250
$5,250
$5,100
$4,939
$4,926

$3,425
$1,783
$3,531
$2,578
$4,500

4% 5%

$8,420 $10,525
$68,190 $10,238
$8,137  $10,171
$7,698  $9,620
$7.696  $9,620
$7,696  $9,620
$7,748  $9,684
$7,541  §9,426
$7,400  $9,250
$7,000  $8,750
$7,000  $8,750
$7,000  $8,750
$6,800  $8,500
$6,586  $8,232
$6,569  $8,211
$4,567  $5,709
$2377  $2,972
$4,709  $5,886
$3,438  $4,297
$6,000  $7,500

Proposed Allocatlon

Residual of 2% Pool

Propased Proposed % Proposed Total

Increase
$2,105
$2,048
$0
$5,772
$5,772
$3,848
$968
$3,771
$3,700
$5,250
$5,250
$5,250
$6,800
$2,470

$0

$2,283
$1,783

$0
$2,149
$1,500

$316,551

$17,832

Increase
1.00%
1.00%
0.00%
3.00%
3.00%
2.00%
0.50%
2.00%
2.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
4.00%
1.50%
0.00%

2.00%
3.00%
0.00%
2.50%
1.00%

Compensation
$212,605
$206,802
$203,422
$198,165
$198,165
$196,241
$194,658
$192,299
$188,700
$180,250
$180,250
$180,250
$176,800
$167,115
$164,213

$116,458
$61,216
$117,713
$88,092
$151,500




Degree(s)

LLM/JSD
JD

JD

JD

JD

JD
JD/PhD
LLMNSD
LLB/LLM
PhD/AD
JD

LLB

JD

JD

JD
LLB/LLM
JD
PhD/JD
JD

JD
PhD/ID
JD/PhD
JD

JD
JO/LLM
PhD/LLB
JD
PhD/JD
JD/LLM
JD

JD

LLB

Grad Year(s)

1993/1996
1971
1978/1981
1899/2003
1985

1983

1988

1978

2000

1973

1997

1973

1971
2001/2003
1988

1966

2004
1983

1989
1983/1992
2003/2008
1956/1963
1997/2000
1975

1954

1987

1979

1998
1958/1963
1971
2001/2004
1989
2003
1969/1973
1988/1996
2002
1985
1966/1969
1966/1968
1974
1977/1980
1976/1980
1988
1974
1967

LLB/LLM/AJSD 1961/1965/1968

1st Year in Teaching
2001
1972
1982
2003
1986
1998
1991
1983
2004
1980
2002
1975
1983
2005
1995
1968
2009
1985
1992
1984
2008
1963
2006
1977
1966
1994
1987
1999
1963
1975
2005
1994
2009
1968 poi sci; 1979 law
1996 pol sci; 2004 law
2008
1994
1976
1969
1977
1975 lib arls; 1984 law
1981
1968
1983
1971
1962

Name Last First
Adelman, David
Anderson, David A
Ascher, Mark L
Avraham, Ronen
Baker, Lynn A
Berman, Mitchell N
Blals, Lynn E
Bone, Robert
Bracha, Oren
Carson, Loftus C Il
Chesney, Robert
Churgln, Michael J
Cohen, Jane M
Dammann, Jens C
Dickerson, Mechele
Dix, George E
Drlver, Justin
Dzlenkowsk!, John S
Engle, Karen L
Forbath, Willlam E
Ganor, Mira
Getman, Jullus G
Golden, John M
Goode, Steven J
Graglla, Lino A
Hansen, Patricia |
Hu, Henry T
Jinks, Derek P
Johanson, Stanley M
Johnson, Calvin H
Kadens, Emily E
Klein, Susan R
Laurin, Jennifer
Levinson, Sanford V
Lindquist, Stefania
Littwin, Angela K.
Mann, Ronald
Markovits, Inga
Markovits, Richard §
McGarity, Thomas O
Mullenlx, Linda S
Peronl, Robert J
Powe, Lucas A Jr
Rabban, David M
Rau, Alan S

Robertson, David W

Job Title
Chair
Chalr
Chair
Professor
Chalr
Chalr
Professor
Chair
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Asst Professor
Assoc Dean
Chalr
Asst Professor
Chalr
Professor
Chalr
Asst Professor
Chalr
Asst Professor
Chalr
Professor
Professor
Chalr
Professor
Chair
Professor
Asst Professor
Chair
Asst Professor
Chalr
Professor
Asst Professor
Chalr
Chair
Chair
Chalr
Chair
Chalr
Chalr
Chair
Professor
Chair

08-09 Total

$187,508

$0
$188,528
$200,197

$0
$159,645
$319,872
$190,059
$244,789
$256,711

$0
$257,103
$203,024
$323,551
$169,167
$300,508
$184,393
$277,444
$227,130
$193,690
$266,037
$291,767
$243,845
$221,813
$185,037
$248,997

$0
$316,219
$210,333
$169,167
$310,000
$258,821
$259,733
$313,643
$293,172
$300,136
$313,703
$302,169
$231,088

$264,701

09-10
SUPLT
$5,000
$11,000
$10,000
$5,000
$10,000
$4,000
$5,000
$10,000
$0
$4,000
$5,000
$6,000
$12,000
$0
$6,000
$18,000

$4,000
$4,000
$10,000

$0°

$22,000
$0
$11,000
$12,000
$4,000
$13,500
$5,100
$18,000
$9,000
$0
$4,000

$22,000
$5,000
$0
$15,000
$14,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$5,000
$17,000
$14,500
$10,000
$18,000

09-10 Acad  09-10 Acad

& Admin
Total
$161,250
$200,471
$211,234
*$247,500
$197,407
$175,409
$163,435
$247,500
$161,595
$154,591
$172,500
$158,645
$209,229
$164,908
$187,592
$195,309
$138,750
$192,827
$177,000
$201,413
$150,000
$203,381
$164,908
$218,000
$184,397
$162,128
$189,403
$170,000
$184,782
$182,411
$164,908
$188,748
$139,091
$215,164
$181,000
$150,000
$228,750
$200,308
$200,236
$232,482
$206,879
$233,352
$222,527
$223,252
$189,504
$201,846

Rate +
Supplement
$166,250
$211,471
$221,234
$252,500
$207,407
$179,409
$168,435
$257,500
$161,595
$158,591
$177,500
$164,645
$221,229
$164,908
$193,592
$213,309
$138,750
$196,827
$181,000
$211,413
$150,000
$225,381
$164,908
$229,000
$1986,397
$166,128
$202,903
$175,100
$202,782
$191,411
$164,908
$192,748
$139,001
$237,164
$186,000
$150,000
$243,750
$214,308
$215,236
$247,482
$221,879
$238,352
$239,527
$237,752
$199,504

09-10 Addtl
Comp

$25,000
$50,000

$11,715

$25,000

$25,000

$41,574
$60,000

$10,000

$219,846

09-10

Summer

Factor
13
13
173
173
13
13
2/9
13
16

Teaching

1/3

No research

13
1/6
13
2/9
1/3
1/3
1/6
1/3
1/6
13
1/6
2/9
1/6
Teaching
1/3
1/3
2/9
1/6
1/6
1/3
2/9
1/3
116
1/6
13
173
113
1/3
1/3
13
113
1/3
2/9
2/9

09-10
Summer

Research
$53,750
$66,824
$70,411
$82,500
$65,802
$58,470
$36,319
$82,500
$26,933

$57,500

$73,743
$27,485
$62,531
$43,402
$46,250
$64,276
$29,500
$67,138
$25,000
$§75,127
$27,485
$48,444
$30,733

$63,134
$56,667
$41,063
$30,402
$27,485
$62,916
$30,909
$79,055
$30,167
$25,000
$81,250
$66,769
$66,745
$77,494
$68,960
$77,784
$74,176
$74,417
$42,112
$44,855

09-10

09-10 Total

Summer Compensatio

Teaching

$44,831

$27,562

n
$220,000
$278,295
$291,645
$335,000
$298,209
$287,879
$204,754
$351,715
$188,528
$203,422
$235,000
$164,645
$319,972
$192,393
$256,123
$256,711
$185,000
$261,103
$210,500
$303,551
$175,000
$300,508
$192,393
$277,444
$227,130
$193,690
$307,611
$291,767
$243,845
$221,813
$192,393
$255,664
$170,000
$316,219
$216,167
$175,000
$325,000
$281,077
$281,981
$324,976
$300,839
$316,136
$313,703
$312,169
$241,616

Additional Compensation Expiration

2013-14
2020-21; thereafter reduced by $10k each year

none; holds harmless BU retlrement contribution

none

2026-27

none
$10k 2015-16; $50k none

2015-16

$264,701




) - 09-10 Acad 09-10 Acad . - - 09-10 09-10 [ERT] 09-10 Total
08-09 Total  09-10 & Admin Rate + 03-10 Addtl Summer Summer Summer Compensatio

Degree(s) Grad Year(s) 1stYearin Teaching Name Last First Job Title Comp SUPLT Total Supplement Comp Factor Research Teaching [ Additional Compensation Expiration
1968 Robertson, John A Chalr $291,789 | $15,000 $207,592 $69,197 $291,789
1987 Rodriguez, Daniel B Chalr $318,500 | $10,000 $210,125 $25,000 13 $73,375 $318,500 |none
MD/JD 1986/1988 1995 Sage, William M Chalr $254,193 | $10,000 $183,145 $193,145(  $60,000 13 $61,048 $314,193 [2024-25
LLB 1966 1970 Sampson, John J Professor $230,796 | $12,000 $187,539 $199,539 1/6 $31,257 $230,796
JD 1987 1987 Sliver, Charles M Chalr $273,553 | $4,100 $200,007 $204,107  $25,000 2/9 $44,446 $273,553 |2013-14
LLB 1962 1963 Smith, Erest E Chalr $276,688 | $20,000 $192,516 $212,516 173 $64,172 $276,688
JD 1988 1990 Steiker, Jordan M Chair $290,897 | $5,000 $176,923 $181,923]  $50,000 173 $58,974 $290,897 |2014-15
JD 1981 1984 Sturley, Michael F Professor $213,904 | $9,000 $175,632 $184,632 2/9 $39,029 $223,661
JD/LLM 1877/1980 1980 Torres, Gerald Chalr $271,929 $9,000 $203,197 $212,197 1/3 $67,732 $279,929
JD 1987 1992 Wagner, Wendy E Professor $228,250 | $4,000 $196,714 $200,714 2/9 $43,714 $244,428
JD/LLM 1969/1974 . 1974 Weinberg, Loulse Chalr $272,270 | $15,000 $210,494 $225,494 2/9 $46,776 $272,270
Jo 1973 1974 Wellborn, Olin G Professor $254,490 | $10,000 $190,398 $200,398 1/6 $10,301 | $43,792 $254,480
LLB 1968 1980 Westbraok, Jay L Chair $317,257 | $15,000 $231,693 $246,693 1/3 $77,231 $323,924
JD/PhD 1994/1999 2006 Wickelgren, Abraham  |Professor $0 | $5000( $202,500 $207,500 1/3 $67,500 $275,000
JD 2004 2008 Willlams, Sean H. Asst Professor $169,167 $0 $150,000 $150,000 1/6 $25,000 $175,000
LLB 1954 1973 Wiseman, Zipporah B |Professor $164,213 | $10,000 $154,213 $164,213 No research $164,213
JD 1987 1994 Woolley, Patrick Professor $212,706 $4,000 $182,891 $186,891 1/6 $30,482 $217,373




Sorted. by Total Comp

10-11 10-11 10-11 One B i e

10-11 Acad  10-11

Rate + Addtl Summer  09-10 Total Continuing Time

Degree(s) Grad Year{s) 1st Year in Teaching Name Last First  Supplement Comp Factor Comp Comp Payment Additional Compensation Expiration 1% 2% 3% 4% 5%
1(JD 1978 1983 Bone, Robert $257,500] $11,715 $351,715 $351,715 $0 [none; holds harmless BU relirement contribution $3,517  $7,034 $10,551 $14,069 $17,586
2|JpehD 1977/1979 1979 Spitzer, Malthew L $257,500 $340,000 $82,492 of total comp Is pald by McCombs $3.400  $6,800 $10,200 §1 3,600 $17,000
3|LLMISID 1999/2003 2003 Avraham, Ronen $252,500 13 $335,000 |  $335,000 $0 $3,350  $6,700 $10,050 $13,400 $16,750
4|PhDIJID 1977/1980 1975 lib arts; 1984 law |Mullenix, Linda S $241,879) $10,000, 13 $300,839 $327,505 $0 [2015-16 $3,275  $6,550  $9,825 $13,100 $16,375
slup 1974 1977 McGarlty, Thomas O $247,482 113 $324,976 |  $324,976 $6,500 $3,250 96,500  $9,749 $12,999 $16,249
6/LLB 1968 1980 Westbraok, Jay L $246,693 113 $323,024 |  $323,924 $7,552 ' $3239  $6478  $9,718 $12,957 16,196
7luo 1971 . 1983 Cohen, Jane M $221,229] $25,000 113 $319,972 |  $319,972 $3,200 |none §3.200  $6399  $9,599 $12,799 $15,999
8|uD 1987 1988 Rodriguez, Danle! B $220,125( $25,000 13 $318,500 |  $318,500 $3,185 |none $3,185  $6370  $9,555 $12,740 $15,925
9PhD/ID 1969/1973 1968 pol scl; 1979 law |Levinson, Sanford v $237,164 173 $316,219 (  $318,219 $1,581 $3.162  $6,324 $9,487 $12,649 $15,811

10{JD/LLM 1976/1980 1981 Peronl, Robert J $238,352 13 $316,136 |  $316,136 $6,323 $3,161  $6323  $9,4B4 $12,645 $15,807
11(MD/JD 1988/1 gsé 1995 Sage, Willlam M $193,145 $60,000 13 $314,193 $314,193 $6,284 |2024-25 $3,142  $6,284  $9,426 $12,668 $15,710
12|JD 1968 1968 Powe, Lucas A Jr $239,527 113 $313,703 |  $313,703 $7,843 $3.137  $6274  $9411 $12,548 §$15,685
13{JD 1974 1983 Rabban, David M $237,752 13 $312,169 |  $312,169 $4,683 $3122  $6243  $9,365 $12,487 $15,608
14]JD 1979 1987 Hu, Henry T $202,903] $41,574 13 $307,611 |  $307,611 $0 {none $3.076  §$6,152  $9,228 $12,304 $15.381
15|J0/PhD 1983/1992 1984 Forbath, William E $211,413{ $25,000 173 $303,551 |  $303,551 $6,071 |2026-27 $3,036 86,071  $9,107 $12,142 $15178
16{LLB/LLM 1958/1963 1963 Getman, Jullus G $225,381 173 $300,508 |  $300,508 $1,503 $3005  $6,010  $9015 $12,020 $15,025
171uD 1985 1986 Baker, Lynn A $207,407| $25,000 113 $298,209 |  $298,209 $5,064 |2013-14 $2982 35964  $8,946 $11,928 $14,910
184D 1988 1990 Stelker, Jordan M $196,923] $35,000 13 $290,897 |  $295,897 $2,909 | 2014-15; decr $15K in 10-11 w offset to acad rate $2,959  $5918  §8,877 $11,836 $14,795
19|JD 1987 1987 Siiver, Charles M $204,107| $25,000 13 $273,553 |  $205,776 $0 [2013-14 $2,958  $5916  $8,873 $11,831 $14,789
20)JD 1968 1973 Robertson, John A $222,592 173 $291,789 |  $201,789 $8,754 $2,918  $5836 $8,754 $11,672 $14,589
2114D 1998 1999 Jinks, Derek P $175,100( $60,000 113 $291,767 |  $291,767 $2,918 1$10k 2015-16; $50k none - 92918 $5835  $8,753 $11671 $14,588
22(JD/LLM 1978/1981 1982 Ascher, Mark L $221,234 173 $291,645 | 291,645 $4,375 $2016 95833  $8,749 §11,666 §14.582
23{JD 1993 1998 Berman, Mitchell N $179,409( $50,000 113 $287,879 |  $287,879 $2,879 12020-21; thereafter reduced by $10k each year $2,879  $5758  $8,636 §11,515 $14.394
24|PhD/LLB 1966/1968 1969 Markovits, Richard S $215,236 173 $281,981 |  $281,981 $1,410 $2,820  $5640 $8459 $11,279 . $14,009
25/Joim 1966/1969 1976 Markovts, Inga $214,308 173 $281,077 |  $281,077 $1,405 §2811  $5622 8,432 $11,243 $14,054
26]JD/LLM 197711980 1980 Torres, Gerald $212,197 13 $279,829 | $279,929 $2,799 $2,799  §5599  $8398 $11,197 $13,996
27|JD 1971 1972 Anderson, David A $211,471 13 $278,295 |  $278,295 $5,566 $2,783  §5566  §$8,349 $11,132 $13.915
28/JD - 1975 1977 Goode, Steven J $229,000 219 $277,444 | $277,444 $5,549 $2,774  §5549  $8323 $11,008 $13,.872
29(LLB 1962 1963 Smith, Ernest E $212,516 13 $276,688 | $276,688 $8,301 $2,767  §5534  $8301 $11,068 $13,834
30{JD/PHD 1994/1999 2006 Wickelgren, Abraham $207,500 143 $275,000 |  $275,000 $5,500 $2,750  $5500  $8,250 $11,000 $13,750
31[JDILLM 1969/1974 1974 Welnberg, Louise $225,494 2/9 $272,270 ]  $272,270 $4,084 $2723 35445  $8,168 $10,891 $13614
32(LLB/LLMIJSD 1961/1965/1968 1962 Robertson, David W $219,846 2/9 $264,701 |  $264,701 $3,971 $2,647  $5294  $7,941 $10,588 $13,235
33|LLB 1967 1971 Rau, Alan § $199,504 13 $241,616 | $262,672 $0 $2,627  $5253  $7,880 $10,507 $13,134
34{JD 1983 1985 Dzienkowskl, John S $196,827 13 $261,103 |  $261,103 $5,222 $2.611  $5222  $7,833 $10444 $13,055
35/JD 1966 1968 Dix, George E $213,309 2/9 $256,711 $256,711 $2,567 $2,567  $5134 $7,701 $10,268 $12,836
36|JD 1973 1974 Wellborn, Olin G $200,398 1 $266,414 |  $256,414 $2,564 N $2,564  $5128  $7,602 $10,257 $12,821
37{JD 1988 1995 Dickerson, Mechele $193,502 13 $256,123 |  $266,123 $7.684 $2,561  $5122  $7684 310245 $1 2,806
38D 1989 1994 Kieln, Susan R $192,748 3 $255,664 | 3255664 $6,392 $2,857  $5113  $7,670 $10,227 $12,783
39|JD/PhD 1988/1996 1996 pol scl; 2004 Jaw Lindqulst, Stefanl $186,000 1/3 $216,167 $246,333 $0 $2463  $4,927  $7,390 $9,853  $12,317
40{JD 1987 1992 Wagner, Wendy E $200,714 2/9 $244,428 |  $244,428 $0 $2444 34889  §7,333  $9,777 $12.221
41|LLB/LLM 1958/1963 1963 Johanson, Stanley M $202,782 2/9 $243,845 |  $243,845 $2,438 $2,438  $4,877  $7315  $9,754 $12,192
42(JD 1981 1984 Sturley, Michael F $184,632 13 $223,661 [ $243,176 $0( | §2,432  $4,864  $7205 $g9.727 $12,159
43lJD . 1987 1994 Woolley, Patrick $186,891( $20,000 118 $237,373 $237,373 $4,347 |Pald as additional summer research $2,374  $4,747  $7121 $9,495 $11,869
44[Jp . 1997 2002 Chesney, Robert $177,500 173 $235,000 |  $235,000 $4,700° 1 $2,350  $4700  $7,050  $9,400 $11.750
45/.LB ' 1966 1970 Sampson, John J $199,539 1/6 $230,706 |  $230,796 $2,308 $2,308  $4616 $6924  §9,222 $11,540
46(JD 1978 1989 Bintliff, Barbara $173,750 13 $0 $230,000 : $2,300  $4,600  $6,000 $9,200  $11,500




Degreg(s)
s
48|JD/PhD
48lJD
50]PhD/ID
51JD
52|JD
53[JD
54|LLM
55|JD
56|LLM/ISD
&7 PhOAID
58|PhD/JD
59|40
601JD/PhD
61|PhDID
62(LLM/ISD
83|JD
64|JD
65(JD
66/JD
67[LLB

JD
PhD

PhD

Grad Year(s)
1954
2000/2010
1971
1993/1996
1989

1988

1973

2000

1987
2001/2003
2001/2004
1897/2000
2004
2007/2009
2003/2005
2003/2008
2002

2004

2003
1973.

1954

1980
1979

1887

1st Year in Teaching
1966
2005
1975
2001
1992
1991
1980
2004
1994
2005
2005
2008
2008
2009
2009
2008
2008
2008
2009
1975
1973

Name Last First
Graglla, Lino A
Spindler, James C
Johnson, Calvin H
Adelman, Davld
Engle, Karen L
Blais, Lynn E
Carson, Loftus C I
Bracha, Oren
Hansen, Patricla |
Dammann, Jens C
Kadens, Emlly £
Golden, John M
Driver, Justin
Flshkin, Joseph R
Frankiin, Cary ¢
Ganor, Mira
Littwin, Angela K.
Willlams, Sean H.
Laurln, Jennifer
Churgin, Michael J
Wiseman, Zipporah 8

Cross, Frank B
Delgh, John
Markeslnls, Basil S
Perry, Hersel W
{Stapleton, Barbara J

10-11 Acad  10-11
Rate + Addtl
Supplement Comp

$166,250
$181,000
$168,435

$158,591
$171,595
$166,128
$164,908
$164,908
$164,008
$138,750
$135,000
$135,000
$150,000
$150,000
$150,000
$139,091
$164,845
$164,213

$97,864
$42,371
$117,713
$79,332
$112,500

$10,000

$11,213,657 $351,574

10-11
Summer
Factor
16
113
1/6
13
16
2/9
Teaching
118
Teaching
176
1/6
116
173
173
1/3
1/6
1/6
16
2/9
No research
No research

1112
M2

No research
112
13

09-10 Total
Comp
$227,130
$0
$221,813
$220,000
$210,500
$204,754
$203,422
$199,361
$193,690
$192,393
$192,393
$192,393
$185,000
$0
$0
$175,000
$175,000
$175,000
$170,000
$164,645
$164,213

$114,175
$59,433
$117,713
$85,943
$150,000

10-11
Continuing
Comp

$227,130
$225,000
$221,813
$220,000
$210,500
$204,754
$203,422
$199,361
$193,690
$192,393
$192,393
$192,393
$185,000
$180,000
$180,000
$175,000
$175,000
$175,000
$170,000
$164,645
$164,213

$114,175
$59,433
$117,7113
$85,943

$150,000

$17,704,637

10-11 One
Time
Paymant
$4,543

Additional Compensation Explration

$0
$2,200
$2,105
$2,048
$0
$3,771
$968
$3,848
$5,772
$5,772
$3,700

$5,250
$5,250
$5,250 |:
$6,800 |
$2,470

$0

$2,283
$1,783|addt1 SUPLT to run Law & Phil program

$0
$2,149
$1,500

$226,791

$2,271

" $2,250

$2,218
$2,200
$2,105
$2,048
$2,034
$1,904
$1,937
$1,924
$1,924
$1,924
$1,850
$1,800
$1,800
$1,750
$1,750
$1,750
$1,700
$1,646
$1,642

$1,142
$594
$1,177
$859
$1,500

$4,543
$4,500
$4,436
$4,400
$4,210
$4,095
$4,068
$3,087
$3,874
$3,848
$3,848
$3,848
$3,700
$3,600
$3,600
$3,500
$3,500
$3,500
$3,400
$3,293

$3,284_

$2,283
$1,189
$2,354
$1,719
$3,000

$6,814
$6,750
$6,654
$6,600
$6,315
$6,143
$6,103
$5,981
$5,811
$5,772
$5,772
$5,772
$5,550
$5,400
$5,400
$5,250
$5,250
$5,250
$5,100
$4,939
$4,926

$3,425
$1,783
$3,531
$2,578
$4,500

$9,085
$9,000
$8,873
$8,800
$8,420
$8,190
$8,137
$7,974
$7,748
$7,696
$7,696
$7,696
$7.400
$7.200
$7,200
$7,000
$7,000
$7,000
$6,800
$6,586
$6,569

$4,567
$2,377
$4,709
$3,438
$6,000

$11,356
$11,250
$11,091

- $11,000

$10,525
$10,238
$10,171
$9,968
$9,684
$9,620
$9,620
$9,620
$9,250
$9,000
$9,000
$8,750
$8,750
$8,750
$8,500
$8,232
$8,211

$5,709
$2,972
$5,886
$4,297
$7,500



Degree(s)
60({JD/PhD
59(JD
64|JD
61|PhD/AD
82|LLMIISD
65(JD
63]JD
56|LLM/JSD
57|PhD/JID
48)JD/PhD
54/LLM
3[LLM/SJD
21JD
4413D
58[PhD/JD
30{JD/PhD
230
50[PhD/ID
38|JD
51|JD
11|MD/JD
18|JD
37(JD
39(JD/PhD
521D
8/JD
191JD
40]JD
43)JD
55|JD
17|JD
15]JD/PhD
34(JD
42/JD
14(JD
11D
22({JDILLM
46(JD
2(JD/PHD
4(PhD/JD
26{JD/LLM
10(JDALLM
28/JD
5/JD
13|JD
36(JD

Grad Yoar(s)
2007/2009
2004
2004
2003/2005
2003/2008
2003
2002
2001/2003
2001/2004
2000/2010
2000
1999/2003
1998
1997
1997/2000
1994/1999
1993
1993/1996
1989
1989
1988/1988
1988
1988
1988/1996
1988
1987
1987
1987
1987
1987
1985
1983/1992
1983
1981
1979
1978
1978/1981
1978
197711979
197711980
1977/1980
1976/1980
1975
1974
1974
1973

1st Year in Teaching
2009
2009
2008
2009
2008
2008
2008
2005
2005
2005
2004
2003
1999
2002
2006
2006
1998
2001
1994
1992
1995
1990
1995

1996 pol scl; 2004 law
1991

1988
1987
1992
1994
1994
1986
1984
1985
1984
1987
1983
1982
1989

1978
1975 b arts; 1984 law
1980
1981
1977
1977
1983
1974

10-11 Acad
Rate +

Name Last First . Supplement
Flshkin, Joseph R $135,000
Drlver, Jusiin $138,750
Williams, Sean H. $150,000
Franklin, Cary C $135,000
Ganor, Mira $150,000
Laurin, Jennlfer $139,001
Littwin, Angela K. $150,000
Dammann, Jens C $164,908
Kadens, Emily E $164,908
Splndler, James C $170,000
Bracha, Oren $171,595
[Avraham, Ronen $252,500
Jinks, Derek P $175,100
Chesney, Robert $177,500
Golden, John M $164,908
Wickelgren, Abraham $207,500
Berman, Mitchell N $179,409
Adelman, David $166,250
Kleln, Susan R $192,748
Engle, Karen L $181,000
Sage, Willlam M $193,145
Stelker, Jordan M $196,923
Dlckerson, Mechele $193,592
Lindqulst, Stefanle $186,000
Blals, Lynn E $168,435
Rodriguez, Danlel B $220,125
Silver, Charles M $204,107
Wagner, Wendy £ $200,714
Woolley, Patrick $186,891
Hansen, Patricla | $166,128
Baker, Lynn A $207,407
Forbath, Willlam E $211,413
Dzlenkowskl, John S $196,827
Sturley, Michael F $184,632
Hu, Henry T $202,903
Bone, Robert $257,500
Ascher, Mark L $221,234
Bintliff, Barbara $173,750
Spltzer, Matthew L $257,500
Mullenix, Linda S $241,879
Torres, Gerald $212,197
Peroni, Robert J $238,352
Goode, Sleven J $229,000
MeGarlly, Thomas O $247,482
Rabban, David M $237,752
Wellborn, Olin G $200,398 |

10-11
Addtl
Comp

$60,000

$50,000

$60,000
$35,000

$25,000
$25,000

$20,000
$25,000
$25,000

$41,574
$11,715

$10,000

10-11
Summer
Factor

16
1/8
116
13
1/6
1/3
173
1/3
1/8
113
173
13
1/3
1/6
13
1/3
173
1/3
2/9
173
1/3
2/9
1/6
Teaching
1/3
1/3
173
13
1/3
173
113
173
13
113
13
13
2/9
13
13
116

09-10 Total
Comp

$0
$185,000
$175,000

$0
$175,000
$170,000
$175,000
$192,393
$192,393

30
$199,361
$335,000
$291,767
$235,000
$192,393
$275,000
$287,879
$220,000
$265,664
$210,500
$314,193
$290,897
$256,123
$216,167
$204,754
$318,500
$273,553
$244,428
$237,373
$193,690
$298,209
$303,551
$261,103
$223,661
$307,611
$351,715
$291,645

$0

$0
$300,839
$279,929
$316,136
$277,444
$324,976
$312,169
$256,414

10-11
Contintiing
Comp

$180,000
$185,000
$175,000
$180,000
$175,000
$170,000
$175,000
$192,393
$192,393
$225,000
$199,361
$335,000
$291,767
$235,000
$192,393
$275,000
$287,879
$220,000
$255,664
$210,500
$314,193
$295,897
$256,123
$246,333
$204,754
$318,500
$295,776
$244,428
$237,373
$193,690
$298,209
$303,551
$261,103
$243,176
$307,611
$351,715
$281,645
$230,000
$340,000
$327,505
$279,929
$316,136
$277,444
$324,976
$312,169
$256,414

"10-11 One
Time
Payment

$3,700
$6,250

$5,250
$6,800
$5,250
$3,848
$5,772

$3,771

$0
$2,918
$4,700
$5,772
$5,500
$2,879

$2,200 |

$6,392
$2,105
$6,284
$2,909
$7,684
$0
$2,048
$3,185
$0

$0
$4,347
$968
$5,964
$6,071
$5,222
$0

30

$0
$4,375

$0
$2,799
$6,323
$5,549
$6,500
$4,683
$2,564

Additional Compensation Expiration

$10k 2015-16; $50k none

2020-21; thereafler reduced by $10k each year

2024-25
2014-15; decr $15K In 10-11 w/ offset to acad rate

none
2013-14

Pald as additional summer research
2013-14

2026-27

none
none; holds harmless BU retirement contribution

$82,492 of total comp Is pald by McCombs
2015-18

1%

$1,800
$1,850
$1,750
$1,800
$1,750
$1,700
$1.750
$1,924
$1,024
52,250
$1,094
$3,350
$2.918
$2,350
$1,924
$2,750
$2.878
$2,200
$2,557
$2,105
$3,142
$2.950
$2,561
$2.463
$2,048
$3,185
52,958
$2,444
$2,374
$1.9037
$2,082
$3,036
52,611
$2,432
$3,076
$3517
$2,916
$2,300
$3400
$3.275
$2,790
$3.161
2,774
$3,250
$3.122
$2.564

2%
$3,600
$3,700
$3,500
$3,600
$3,500
$3,400
$3,500
$3,848
$3,848
$4,500
$3,987
$6,700
$5,835
$4,700
$3,848
$5,500
$5,758
$4,400
$5,113
$4,210
$6,284
$5,918
$5,122
$4,927
$4,005

'$6,370

$5,916
$4,889
$4,747
$3,874
$5,964
$6,071
$5,222
$4,864

$6,152 "

$7,034
$5,833
$4,600
$6,800
$6,5650
$5,599
$6,323
$5,549
$6,500
$6,243
$5,128

Dovded. by Grad. Yeay

3%
$5,400
$5,550
$5,250
$5,400
$5,250
$5,100
$5,250
85,772
$5,772
$6,750
$5,981
$10,050
$8,753
$7,050
$5,772
$8,250
$8,636
$6,600
$7.670
$6,315
$9.426
$8,877
$7,684
$7,390
$6,143
$9,555
$8,873
$7,333
$7,121
$5,811
$8,946
$9,107
$7,833
$7,205
$9,228
$10,551
$8,749
$6,900
$10,200
$9,825
$8,398
$9,484
$8,323
$9,749
$9,365
$7,692

4%,
$7,200
$7,400
$7.000
$7.200
$7,000
$6,800
$7,000
$7,696
$7,696
$9,000
$7,974

$13,400

$11,671
$9,400
$7,696
$11,000
$11,515
$8,800
$10,227
$8,420
$12,568
$11,836
$10,245
$9,853
$8,190
$12,740
$11,831
$0,777
$9,495
$7,748
$11,028
$12,142
$10,444
$9,727
$12,304
$14,069
$11,666
$9,200
$13,600
$13,100
$11,197
$12,645
$11,008
$12,999
$12,487
$10,257

5%
$9,000
$9,250
$8,750
$9,000
$8,750
$8,500
$8,750
$9,620
$9,620
$11,250
$9,968
$16,750
$14,588
$11,750
$9,620
$13,750
$14,394
$11,000
$12,783
$10,525
$15,710
$14,795
$12,806
$12,317
$10,238
$15,925
$14,789
$12,221
$11,869
$9,684
$14,910
$15,178
$18,055
$12,159
$15,381
$17,586
$14,582
$11,500
$17,000
$16,375
$13,996
$15,807
$13,872
$16,249
$15,608
$12,821




Degree(s)  'Grad-Year(s)
53lJD 1973
66/JD 1973

7|JD 1971
274D 1971
48)JD 1971

9[{PhD/JD 1969/1973
31({JD/ILLM 1969/1974

6|LLB 1968
12|JD 1968
20(JD 1968
33(LLB 1967
241PhD/LLB 1966/1968
25)DLLM 1966/1969
35/JD 1966
45/LLB 1966
29|LLB 1962
32|LLB/LLM/JSD 1961/1965/1968
16|LLB/LLM 1958/1963
41]LLB/LLM 1958/1963
47|LLB 1954
67{LLB 1954

JD 1980
PhD 1979
PhD 1987

1st Year in Teaching
1980
1975
1983
1972
1975

1968 pol scl; 1979 law

1974
1980
1968
1973
1971
1969
1976
1968
1970
1963
1962
1963
1963
1966
1973

Name Last First
Carson, Loftus C il
Churgln, Michaei J
Cohen, Jane M
Anderson, David A
Johnson, Calvin H
Levinson, Sanford V
Welnberg, Loulse
Westbrook, Jay L
Powe, Lucas A Jr
Robertson, John A

Rau, Alan S
Markovlts, Richard S
Markovlts, Inga

Dix, George E
Sampson, John J
Smith, Ernest E
Robertson, David W
Getman, Jullus G
Johanson, Stanley M
Craglia, Lino A .
Wiseman, Zipporah B

Cross, Frank B
Delgh, John
Markesinls, Basil
Perry, Hersel W

Stapleton, Barbara J

1011
Addtl
Comp

10-11 Acad
Rate +
Supplement

$26,000

$191,411
$237,164
$225,494
$246,693
$239,527
$222,592
$199,504
$215,236
$214,308
$213,309
$199,539
$212,516
$219,846
$225,381
$202,782
$196,397
$164,213

$97,864
$42,371
$117,713
$79,332
$112,500

$10,000

$12,136,424 $423,289

10-11
Summer
Factor
Teaching
No research
13
173
116
1/3
2/9
13
1/3
173
113
13
1/3
2/9
16
13
2/9
1/3
219
1/6
No research

112
112
No research
1712

1/3

039-10 Total
Comp
$203,422
$164,645
$319,972
$278,295
$221,813
$316,219
$272,270
$323,924
$313,703
$291,789
$241,616
$281,981
$281,077
$256,711
$230,796
$276,688
$264,701
$300,508
$243,845
$227,130
§164,213

$114,175
$59,433
$117,713
$85,943
$150,000

1011
Continuing
Comp
$203,422
$164,645
$319,972
$278,295
$221,813
$316,219
$272,270
$323,924
$313,703
$201,789
$262,672
$281,981
$281,077
$256,711
$230,796
$276,688
$264,701
$300,508
$243,845
$227,130
$164,213

$114,175
$59,433
$117,713
$85,943

$150,000

$17,704,637

10-11 One
Time

Payment Additional Compensation Expiration

none

$4,543
$0

$2,283
$1,783|addt! SUPLT to run Law & Phll program

$0
$2,149
$1,500

$226,791

1%
$2,034
$1,646
$3,200
$2,783
$2,218
$3,162
$2,723
$3,239
$3,137
$2,918
$2,627
$2,820
$2,811
$2,567
$2,308
$2,767
$2,647
$3,005
$2,438
$2,271
$1,642

$1,142
$594
$1,177
$859
$1,500

2%

$4,068
$3,293
$6,399
$5,566
$4,436

. $6,324

$5,445
$6,478
$6,274
$5,836
$5,253
$5,640
$5,622
$5,134
94,616
$5,534
$5,294
$6,010
$4,877
$4,543
$3,284

$2,283
$1,189
$2,354
$1,719
$3,000

3%

$6,103
$4,939
$9,599
$8,349
$6,654
$9,487
$8,168
$9,718
$9,411
$8,754
$7,880
$8,459
$8,432
$7,701
$6,924
$8,301
$7,941
$9,015
$7,315
$6,814
$4,926

$3,425
$1,783
$3,531
$2,578
$4,500

$8,137
$6,586
$12,798
$11,132
$8,873
$12,649
$10,891
$12,957
$12,548
$11,672
$10,507
$11,279
$11,243
$10,268
$9,232
$11,068
$10,588
$12,020
$9,754
$9,085
$6,569

34,567
$2,377

© $4,709

$3,438
$6,000

$10,171

$8,232
$16,999
$13,915
$11,091
$15,811
$13,614
$16,196
$15,685
$14,589
$13,134
$14,099
$14,054
$12,836
$11,540
$13,834
$13,235
$15,025
$12,192
$11,356

$8,211

$5,709
$2,972
$5,886
$4,297
$7,500
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2010-11 Faculty Salaries

$360,000
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wisTeox) } HTH DVIR oLaP ]
WEF (25K) }\ /\ |
LAB (25 166G
(254 s $300,000
IMS (35K]
ppi(10K) { Mci\ﬁs (25K ML\[ AR
MNB {50K) 3
o
- SM, IM
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ALW > & —E“EES $280,000
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G tw,
15 AS . )
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SAL 1
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< DEA cruo E
o $220,000
KLEg ]
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PN
SHW © DAKL 4
® JEL MIC 2PW
S °
. " ; . t : — ey + } — ' : T— $160,000
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Initials

ASR
AW
BB
CCF
CHJ
CMS
DA
DAA
DBR
DMR
DPJ
DWR
EEK
EES
GED
GT
HTH

JAR
JCD
Jcs
Jo
JGG
JJs
JL
JLw
JMC
JMG
JMS
JRF
Jsp

LAB
LAG

LCcC
LES
LSM
tw
MFS
MG
MJC

MLS
MNB
oB
oGw
PIH
PW

RB
RC

RSM
SHW
sJe
SL
SmJ
SRK
SVL
TOM

WEW
WMS
ZPW

Name Last First
Lltiwin, Angela K.
Dickerson, Mechele
Rau, Alan S
Wickelgren, Abraham
Bintliff, Barbara
Franklin, Cary C
Johnson, Calvin H
Silver, Charles M
Adelman, David
Anderson, David A
Rodriguez, Daniel B
Rabban, David M
Jinks, Derek P
Robertson, David W
Kadens, Emily £
Smith, Emest E

Dix, George E
Torres, Gerald

Hu, Henry T
Markovits, Inga
Roberison, John A
Dammann, Jens C
Spindler, James C
Driver, Justin
Getman, Julius G
Sampson, John J
Laurin, Jennifer
Westbrook, Jay L
Cohen, Jane M
Golden, John M

Stelker, Jordan M
Fishkin, Joseph R
Dzienkowski, John S
Engle, Karen L
Baker, Lynn A
Graglia, Lino A
Powe, Lucas A Jr
Carson, Loftus C II
Blais, Lynn E
Mullenix, Linda S
Welnberg, Louise
Sturley, Michael F
Ganor, Mira
Churgin, Michael J
Ascher, Mark L
Spitzer, Matthew L
Berman, Mitchell N
Bracha, Oren
Wellbomn, Olin G
Hansen, Patricia |
Woolley, Patrick
Avraham, Ronen
Bone, Robert
Chesney, Robert
Peroni, Robert J
Markovits, Richard S
Willlams, Sean H.
Goode, Steven J
Lindquist, Stefanie
Johanson, Stanley M
Kiein, Susan R
Levinson, Sanford V
McGarity, Thomas O
Forbath, William E
Wagner, Wendy E
Sage, Willlam M

Wiseman, Zipporah B
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Date

Amount Agreement Terms
8/14/2006  Sage, Bill 75,000. One time payment; amortized over 4 years beginning in 06-07

12/7/2006  Jinks, Derek 175,000 One time payment; amortized over 10 years beginning in 06-07
3/30/2007 Berman, Mitch 100,000 One time payment; amortized over 5 years beginning in 07-08

5/3/2007  Rodriguez, Dan 200,000 One time payment; amortized over 5 years beginning in 07-08
10/19/2007 Rodriguez, Dan 100,000 One time payment; amortized over 6 years beginning in 07-08
12/17/2007 Forbath, Willie 200,000 Four payments of $50,000 (1/08; 9/08; 9/09; 10/10)

3/3/2008  Dammann, Jens 100,000 One time payment; amortized over 7 years beginning in 08-09
4/29/2008  Lindquist, Stephanie 150,000 One time payment; amortized over 5 years beginning in 08-09
6/25/2008 Torres, Gerald 50,000 One time payment; amortized over 7 years beginning in 08-09
4/30/2009  Chesney, Robert 300,000 One time payment; amortized over 5 years beginning in 09-10
4/30/2009  Wickelgren, Abraham 300,000 One time payment; amortized over 5 years beginning in 09-10

5/1/2009  Sager, Larry 500,000 One time payment; amortized over 5 years beginning in 08-09
5/18/2009  Adelman, David 250,000 One time payment; amortized over 5 years beginning in 09-10
6/24/2009 Torres, Gerald 200,000 One time payment; amortized over 5 years beginning in 09-10
7/15/2009  Driver, Justin 250,000 One time payment; amortized over 5 years beginning in 09-10
7/16/2009  Avraham, Ronen 300,000 One time payment; amortized over 5 years beginning in 09-10
8/18/2009 Bracha, Oren 250,000 One time payment; amortized over 5 years beginning in 09-10
1/16/2010 Bone, Robert 300,000 One time payment; amortized over 10 years beginning in 09-10
6/22/2010  Spitzer, Matt 350,000 One time payment in form of mortgage; amortized over 7 years beginning in 10-11

7/1/2010  Spindler, James 100,000 One time payment; amortized over 3 years beginning in 14-15

8/1/2010  Avraham, Ronen (buyout of Northwestern 150,000 One time payment; amortized over 5 years beginning in 09-10
11/30/2010 Mullenix, Linda 250,000 One time payment; amortized over 10 years beginning in 11-12

4,650,000
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12/7/2003
5/18/2004
12/7/2005
4/13/2006
5/10/2006
8/14/2006
12/7/2006
3/30/2007
5/3/2007
10/16/2007
3/3/2008
4/29/2008
6/25/2008
12/17/2007
11/25/2008
4/30/200%
4/30/2009
5/18/2009
6/24/2009
7/15/2009
7/16/2009
8/18/2009
1/16/2010
6/22/2010
7/1/2010
11/30/2010

Berman, Mitch
Black, Bernie
Young, Ernie
Sage, Bill

Jinks, Derek
Sage, Bill

Jinks, Derek
Berman, Mitch
Rodriguez, Dan
Rodriguez, Dan
Dammann, Jens
Lindquist, Stephanie
Torres, Gerald
Forbath, Willie
Stapleton, Jane
Chesney, Robert
Wickelgren, Abraham
Adelman, David
Torres, Gerald
Driver, Justin
Avraham, Ronen
Bracha, Oren
Bone, Robert
Spitzer, Matt
Spindler, James
Mullenix, Linda

L ss2. 1340
Avraham, Ronen

LsS2- 1Dy

Carson, Loftus

Amount Amortization Expiration
100,000 |
200,000
200,000
75,000
125,000
75,000
175,000
100,000
200,000
100,000
100,000
150,000
50,000
200,000 4 years 9/30/10
250,000
300,000
300,000
250,000
200,000
250,000
300,000
250,000
300,000
350,000
100,000
250,000

4,950,000

College tuition for two at Q7 benefit rate
Buy-out Northwestern remainder
$25,000/year for four years for tuition

$66,000 tuition reimbursement for PhD in Higher Ed Management paid over two years
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Cossz. 1 D ]

Faculty * 09-10 10-11 11-12*
Adelman, David Sy S 14,546 S 50,000 S§ 51,000
Bintliff, Barbara - S 16,384 $§ 32,767
Rodriguez, Daniel % $ 160,000 $ 163,200 $ 160,000
Sage, William ok S 5,001 $ 5,001 S -
Stapleton, Jane sk $ 60,000 S 60,000 S -
Sturley, Michael A% S 18,889 $ 37,779 § 37,779
Wickelgren, Abraham S $ 35000 $ 35000 $ 11,723

* The 11-12 amounts are based on known commitments as of 10.23.11 and assume continued employment through 11-12
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CONFIDENTIAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
AND FULL RELEASE AND WAIVER OF ALL CLAIMS

This Confidential Settlement Agreement and Full Release and Waiver of All Claims
(“Agreement”) is made between Linda S. Mullenix (“Mullenix™) and the University of Texas, on
its own behalf and on behalf of the University of Texas School of Law (collectively, the
“University”).

Mullenix has asserted, individually and through legal counsel, claims against the
University, including for pay discrimination under the Equal Pay Act. The University has denied
and continues to deny each of Mullenix’s claims. The parties have determined that their mutual
best interests will be served by the avoidance of the expense, delay, burdens and inconvenience,
and uncertainty associated with further adversarial dealings, including potential litigation, and
thus have agreed to the resolution of their dispute and all issues between them. Therefore, after
consultation with and negotiation through their respective legal counsel, Mullenix and the
University have agreed upon the following terms, determined by both parties after due
consideration to be fair and reasonable, which resolve all disputes and issues between them.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises

hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the

University and Mullenix hereby agree:

1. Definitions.

(a) The term “Claims” means any and all: (i) theories of liability or recovery
of whatever nature, whether known or unknown that were or could have been the subject of any
complaint or charge filed or proceeding initiated with any court or other governmental agency or

body of the United States or any other country, or any state or local jurisdiction within the United

-1-




States or any other country, or of any lawsuit or similar proceeding and which relate to or arise
from the pay, compensation, or any other form of remuneration paid to Mullenix by or on behalf
of the University in consideration of her employmeﬁt, including, without limitation, all claims
arising under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, the Equal Pay Act, the
Texas Commission on Human Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1981, the Age Discrimination in
Employment Act, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Americans With Disabilities Act, the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, and the common law. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the term “Claims” excludes any claims that arise or accrue after the date on which
Mullenix execﬁtes this Agreement.

(b)  The term “Damages” means any and all damages and other elements of
relief or recovery of whatever nature, whether known or now unknown, including all monetary
remedies, including actual, compensatory, liquidated, incidental, indirect, consequential,
exemplary and punitive damages; rescission; attorneys’ fees; interest; costs; equitable relief;
reinstatement, declarabry and/or injunctive relief, and expenses that could be awarded in
connection with any Claim.

(c) The term “Mullenix” means Linda S. Mullenix, acting individually or in
any representative capacity (including corporate), and her heirs, executors, administrators,
successors, beneficiaries, and assigns.

(d) The term “Released Parties” means and includes the University of Texas,
the University of Texas School of Law, the University of Texas Law School Foundation, the
University of Texas System Board of Regents, and each of their past, present and future
administrative officers, parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, divisions, partnerships and joint ventures;

and, with respect to each such entity, all of its past, present and future directors, officers,




fiduciaries, trustees, employees, agents, attorneys, partners, insurance carriers, predecessors,
successors, assigns, principals, legal representatives, employee benefit plans and programs (and
the trustees, administrators, fiduciaries, and insurers of such benefit plans and programs), and
any other person acting by, through, under or in concert with any of the persons or entities

described in this paragraph, and their successors.

2. Payments and Benefits. The University agrees that, in exchange for Mullenix’s

release of claims, that it will provide the following payments and benefits to Mullenix
(collectively, the “Settlement Benefits”):

(a) Increase Mullenix’s current base annual compensation by the gross
amount of $20,000.00 effective as 0f 2010-2011 academic year;

(b) Provide Mullenix with a one-time loan in the amount of $250,000.00 on
the terms and conditions set forth in the Promissory Note attached hereto as Attachment A,

which shall be subject to forgiveness in accordance with the terms set forth in Paragraph 4 of this

Agreement (“Loan”); and

(c) Reimburse Mullenix for attorneys’ fees actually incurred in connection
with this dispute in a gross amount not to exceed $10,000.00.

Mullenix shall be solely responsible for all taxes owed on the Settlement Benefits or any
portion thereof. Mullenix and her attorneys acknowledge and agree that they have received no
tax advice from the University or its attorneys with regard to any of the payments provided for in
this Agreement, and Mullenix understands that she is solely responsible for obtaining

professional advice with respect to the treatment of all such payments on her personal income tax

return.




The benefits specified in this Paragraph 2 shall take effect, be delivered, or the necessary
documents executed by the University within 30 days of execution of this Agreement by
Mullenix provided that she does not thereafter revoke her acceptance.

Mﬁllenix acknowledges and agrees that the University has no obligation, independent of
this Agreement to pay the sums or provide the benefits specified above and that said payments
and benefits are fair, adequate and independent valuable consideration for the release and waiver
of all claims and other promises contained in this Agreement and said Conciliation Agreement.

3. Mullenix’s Release and Waiver of Claims.

(a) Mullenix waives and releases, and discharges the Released Parties from,
any and all Claims and Damages and all other acts or omissions occurring at any time prior to
Mullenix’s execution of this Agreement, whether or not the Claims and Damages are known to
Mullenix at the time of her execution of this Agreement and whether or not they have been
asserted previously. |

(b)  Mullenix warrants that she has not brought any Claim against any
Released Party in any court or before any agency within any jurisdiction.

(¢)  Mullenix further agrees that she will defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
any Released Party for any liability of any kind related in any manner whatsoever to any released
Claim, to the extent that such liability is the result of a proceeding initiated by Mullenix.

(d) Mullenix also acknowledges and agrees that because she is waiving any
Claim or right to Damages or other remedies, she cannot and will not seek or accept any personal
benefit from the University, whether in monetary or other form, as part of or related to any

proceeding initiated by any other person or governmental body of the United States or any other

jurisdiction.




4. Annual Disclosure. On or before December 1 of each calendar year, the

University shall provide Mullenix with a schedule that lists the annual compensation of all

faculty members whose annual compensation is equal to or greater than her.

5. Confidentiality, Mullenix agrees that the amount of the Settlement Payment and

other terms of this Agreement shall not be disclosed by her to any third party, except to her
attorneys, tax advisors and members of her immediate family, all of whom she agrees to inform
of, and obtain their respective agreements to be bound by, this confidentiality obligation.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Agreement prevents Mullenix from disclosing this

Agreement or its terms if required by law to do so.

6. No_Admission of Liability or Wrongdoing. Mullenix acknowledges that the

University, by entering into this Agreement, does not édmit any liability to her related to their
dispute or otherwise, or to any wrongdoing of any nature whatsoever, and that the University has
entered into this Agreement for the sole purpose of resolving her asserted and potential claims,
including the avoidance of further expense and inconvenience associated with potential litigation
over those claims. Mullenix further agrees that neither this Agreement nor any acts taken in
connection with or pursuant to this Agreement will constitute an admission or any evidence of
unlawful conduct or wrongdoing on the part of the University or any Released Party. The
University specifically denies that it, its employees, agents and Released Parties committed any

unlawful or other improper acts with respect to Mullenix at any time.

7. Mullenix’s Representations and Acknowledgments. Mullenix understands and

acknowledges that the University is relying upon each of her foregoing representations and

agreements, as well as the following representations, by entering into this Agreement and

considers each of them to be material.




(&)  Mullenix has been advised by the University to consult with legal counsel
before executing this Agreement and has done so.

(b)  Mullenix has had at least twenty-one days to consider the terms and
provisions of this Agreement before entering into same.

(c) Mullenix is receiving benefits under this Agreement to which she is not
otherwise entitled but for execution of this Agreement.

(d  Mullenix is the sole owner of all Claims that have been or could have been
asserted and that are being released and waived under this Agreement, she has the requisite
capacity and authority to enter into this Agreement, and no portion of any existing or potential
Claim has been sold, assigned or pledged by Mullenix to any third party.

(e) Mullenix possesses the exclusive right to receive or direct payment of all
the money paid in consideration for this Agreement.

® Mullenix has a period of seven days following the execution of this
Agreement to revoke it by delivering notice of such revocation, in writing to counsel for the
University.

(g) Mullenix has read this Agreement fully and carefully and has a full
understanding of its terms and provisions; she is signing this Agreement knowingly, freely and
voluntarily without duress, coercion or undue influence, and with full and free understanding of
its terms.

8. Severability. Every provis_ion of this Agreement is severable from the others.
This Agreement has been made with the intention that the validity and enforceability of the
remaining provisions shall not be affected by any possible future finding that a particular

provision is invalid, void or unenforceable. The only exception is that the University’s




obligation to make the Settlement Payment described in this Agreement, and Mullenix’s
entitlement to any portion of such payment, are dependent upon the effectiveness and the validity
and enforceability of Mullenix’s waiver and release of claims provisions in this Agreement.

9. Construction. This Agreement shall be construed as a whole and according to its
fair meaning. Any presumption or principle that the language is to be construed against any
party shall not apply. The headings in this Agreement are for convenience and are not intended
to affect construction or interpretation. This Agreement represents a compromise of disputed
claims and is not to be construed as an admission, direct or indirect, against any interest of the
parties,

10.  Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance

with and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas and, where applicable, the laws of

the United States.

11.  Entire Agrecement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the

parties relating to the settlement and extinguishment of Mullenix’s Claims and any other matter
covered by their provisions. All previous agreements with respect to these maftters are
superseded by these Agreements. No term, provision or condition of this Agreement may be
modified in any respect except by a writing executed by all parties hereto. This Agreement has
not been executed in reliance upon any representation or promise except those contained herein.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Confidential Settlement

Agreement and Full Release and Waiver of All Claims to be executed in multiple counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the

same instrument.




By my signature below, I agree that I have carefully read this Agreement, I fully
understand its terms and binding effect, and I am entering into this Agreement knowingly

and voluntarily.

Executed this J]m('day of Meconder) 2010.

Linda S. Mullenix

Executed this/% day of MZOI 0

OfFekas at Austin

he University
Lawrence G. Sager
Dean, School of Law

Executed this_ % day ofM%lO.

On behalf of The University of Texe stin
Patricia C. Ohlendorf

Vice President for Legal Affairs

Vice President for
Legal Affairs
RECEIVED

JAN'T 2011

Refer to
Handle .

Comment & Return ___
FYL File or Discard __
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Promissory Note

THIS PROMISSORY NOTE (this “Note”) is made and entered into this . J0#) day of
November , 2010, by and between The University of Texas Law School Foundation (“Lendet”’), a
nonprofit corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Texas, and Linda S.

Mullenix (“Borrower™).

WHEREAS, Borrower is employed by The University of Texas (“UT”) as a professor of law at
The University of Texas School of Law; and

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to make a loan to Borrower in accordance with the terms set
forth herein, and Borrower has agreed to repay such loan in accordance with the terms set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:
Date of Note: January 1, 2011,
Borrower: Linda S. Mullenix.

Borrower’s Mailing Address: . 552. \lf!r(:»XuB 1

Lender: The University of Texas Law School Foundation.,

Place for Payment: The University of Texas Law School Foundation, 727 East Dean Keeton St., Austin,
TX 78705,

Principal Amount: Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100™* Dollars ($250,000).

Annual Interest Rate: 5 % per annum (compounded semiannually).

Maximum Amount of Interest: Interest on the debt evidenced by this Note will not exceed the
maximum rate or amount of nonusurious interest that may be contracted for, taken, reserved, charged, or
received under law. Any interest in excess of that maximum amount will be credited on the Principal
Amount or, if the Principal Amount has been paid, refunded. On any acceleration or required or
permitted prepayment, any excess interest will be canceled automatically as of the acceleration or
prepayment or, if the excess interest has already been paid, credited on the Principal Amount or, if the
Principal Amount has been paid, refunded. This provision overrides any conflicting provisions in this

Note and all other instruments concerning the debt.

Maturity Date: January 1, 2021.

Terms_of Payment: Borrower promises to pay to the order of Lender the Principal Amount plus interest
at the Annual Interest Rate. This Note is payable at the Place for Payment. One-tenth of the Principal
Amount must be paid by Borrower on January 1 of each year, beginning on January 1, 2012, until the
entire Principal Amount and all accrued interest are paid in full Payments of accrued interest on the
outstanding Principal Amount must be paid by Borrower at the Annual Interest Rate on December 1 of
each year, beginning on December 1, 2011, until the entire Principal Amount and all accrued interest are
paid in full The entite Principal Amount (and all accrued unpaid interest, if any) will be due and owing
and must be paid in full on the Maturity Date, except that the outstanding balance of the Principal
Amount and all accrued interest will be be discharged and forgiven immediately upon the earlier to occur
of: (i) Borrower’s death or (i) Borrower’s resignation or termination from employment due to her
Disability where Disability shall mean Borrower’s inability to perform, with or without reasonable




accommodation, the essential functions of her position with UT for a total of three months during any six
month period as a result of incapacity due to mental or physical illness. Payments will be applied first to
accrued interest and the remainder to reduction of the Principal Amount.

Default: If Borrower defaults in the payment of this Note or in the performance of any obligation in any
instrument securing or collateral to this Note, Lender may declare the unpaid principal balance, accrued
interest, and any other amounts owed on the Note immediately due and owing. BORROWER AND
EACH SURETY, ENDORSER, AND GUARANTOR WAIVE ALL DEMAND FOR PAYMENT,
PRESENTATION FOR PAYMENT, NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ACCELERATE
MATURITY, NOTICE OF ACCELERATION OF MATURITY, PROTEST, AND NOTICE OF

PROTEST, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW,

Offset from Compensation for Unpaid Principal and Interest: Interest will continue to accrue at the
Annual Interest Rate on any unpaid balance after the Maturity Date (or any earlier date declared due and
owing upon a default or upon Borrower’s death or termination of employment with UT)., Borrower
agrees that any balance of the Principal Amount (and interest) that remains unpaid within 30 days after
the Maturity Date (or any eatlier date declared due and owing upon a default or upon Borrower’s death or
termination of employment with UT) will, at the election of UT, be deducted immediately thereafter from
the full amount of Borrower’s net compensation from UT each pay period (after deductions for
contributions to retirement plans, welfare plans, federal tax withholding, and any other required
deductions or withholding) and remitted to Lender until the Note is fully paid, and Borrower consents to

all such deductions.

Forgiveness of Loan: The Loan shall be funded by the University no later than the 14th day following
Mullenix’s execution and non-revocation of this Agreement. Thereafter, Mullenix shall repay the Loan in
accordance with the terms of this Note except as provided in this Paragraph. On or before December 1 of
each calendar year, the University shall provide Mullenix with a schedule that lists the annual
compensation of all faculty members whose annual compensation is equal to or greater than her. If,
within 21 days of that date, Mullenix executes and does not revoke a release agreement in favor of the
University in the form attached to hereto as Attachment 1, then the Foundation shall forgive and
discharge the payment that would otherwise be due on the following January 1 in accordance with the

terms this Note.

Attorneys’ Fees: Borrower promises to pay attorneys’ fees and costs and court and other costs if this
Note is placed in the hands of an attorney to collect or enforce the Note. These expenses will bear interest
from the date of advance at the Annual Interest Rate. Borrower will pay Lender these expenses and
interest on demand at the Place for Payment. These expenses and interest will become part of the debt

evidenced by the Note and will be secured by any security for payment.

Executed, this 3045 day of Movemper _ 2010.

The University of Texas Law School

Founda/ﬂoﬁ(W

By:
Nanfe/ Jdend  Nerdtp—
Title:  AVZ5 et

-
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EEQC Foun 5 {11109)
CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION ¢ Charge Presented To: Agency(ies) Charge No(s):
This form is alfectad by ho Privacy Act of 1974. See anclosed Prvacy Act D FEPA
Statemant and other Information before comploting INs form.
EEOC 451-2010-01599
Taxas Workforce Gommissian Civil Rights Divislon and EEOC

. Stale or local Ageacy, if any
Name (indicale Mr., Ms., Mts.) Home Phone {inc 3 C Daie of Bith
Ms, Barbara Perez ﬂ , || Css2ai02]

Sireet Addrass - Cify, State and 2IP Coda

Named ls the Employer, Labor Organlzation, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Committee, or Stale or Local Government Agency That | Beliovo
Olscriminated Agalnst Me or Others. (/f more than two, fist under PARTICULARS below.)

Name No. Employses, Mambars Phone Na. {inciude Area Code)
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 500 or More {512) 2321300
Slrael Address City, Slate and 2IP Cada

1727 E. Dean Keeten, Austin, TX 78705

Name No, Emptoyees, Mempen Phaono No. (Incluue Area Code)

Slreet Address Cily, State and ZIP Code

DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Eanllast  Latest

D RACE COLOR SEX D RELIGION NATIONAL ORIGIN Early 2007 8/16/2010

l X RETALIATION AGE l:] DISABILITY [j GENETIC lNFORMATION
- CONTINUING ACTION
THE PARTICULARS ARE (If additional paperis naaded, atlach axira shaal(s)):

OTHER (Specily)
Over the last three years | have been subjected to repeated demeaning, Intimidating, abusive, harassing and
atherwise different behavior by William Allison, Director Civil Defense Clinic, and Eden Harrington, Assistant
Dean of Clinical Programs, including false accusations of rnisconduct, disparate treatment related to leave
and attendance policies, and ultimately terminating my employment for false, fabricated, or mischaracterized
allegations of misconduct, | began complaining about discriminatory treatment by these two supervisors in
early 2007 and have complained at least once per year of the apparent discriminatory and/or retallatory
treatment | have been subjected to. After each complaint, the mistreatment against me increased in
retaliation for my complaints. | believe that | have been discriminated against because of the color of my skin
_ {dark), sex (female), national origin (Mexican American), and for opposing unlawful employment practlices in
violation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, and because of my age in violation of the
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended.

DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Chack apprapriale box(es).)

! wanl this charga filad with tioth the EEQC and the Stale or local Agency, if any. | NOTARY ~ Whan necossary for Stafe and Lacal Agency Requirements
will advise tha agonclas If | change my address or phone aumbor and { will
cooperate fully with tham In the processing of my ¢harge in accordancs with thair
procedures. | swear or affirm that | have read the above charge and that it is true to
| declare under panally of perfury that the above Is tue and comact. lhe best of my knowledgs, information and batiel.
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT
SUBSCRIBED ANO SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE
«0/t4/zo0 |
[ Data Charging Party Signalute

RECD OCT 7 28—




EEOC Form 5 (11/62) .
CHARGE OF DleRlMINATION Charge P ated To: Agency(ies) Charge No(s):
This form Is affected by the Privacy Act of 1974, See enclosed Privacy Act FEPA !, ;? D f 5
Statement and other information befors compleling this form.
: EEOC 31C-2010-00679
Texas Workforce Commission Civil Rights Division and EEQC
Slate or local Agency, If any
Home Phene (Incl. Area Cods) Date of Birth

Name (indicate Mr., Ms., Mrs.)

Chrystie T. Nguyen

Streel Address Clly, State and.ZIP Code

Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Committes, or State or Local Government Agency That | Believe
Discriminated Against Me or Others. (If more than two, list under PARTICULARS below.)

Name No. Employees, Membars Phone No. (I.ncluda Araa Code)
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS LAW SCHOOL 15 -100 (512) 2321120
Sireet Address City, Statg and ZIP Code
727 East Dean Keeton, Austin, TX 78705

e g L 3 (Y O
Name :{ l;:!{j k‘:h V E:‘.U No, Employees, Members Phane No. (Include Area Code)

A0y (& 2010

Slrest Address
TWC CRED

DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check appropriate box(es).)

Clly, Stata and ZIP Coda

DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Earliest Latest

RACE D COLOR ,:_—_I SEX D RELIGION l:] NATIONAL ORIGIN 11-13-2009 03-31-2010

l::l RETALIATION |:| AGE D DISABILITY D GENETIC INFORMATION
D OTHER (Spocify) l:l CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (If additional paper is neaded, aftach extra sheei(s)):
Original received on May 6, 2010.

* Personal Harm: t received an in-person performance evaluation on November 13, 2009. | was locked out of
the admin system and my name was removed from the list of program coordinators on February 9, 2010. On
March 31, 2010, 1 was wrongfully terminated based on allegations that | was not performing my job.

Respondent's Reason for Adverse Action; Employee was hot performing according to expectations.

Discrimination Statement: | believe | was subjected to unlawful employment discrimination because of my
race, Asian, in violation of the Texas Commission on Hunaar'? RigHts ~as~amendaxk anddlitle VI of the Civil

Rights Act of 1964, as amended. WELODY G LITZ
date.ry Publlc, State of Texas ™

iy Gominisslon Explres :
JULY 08, 2010 n

'Fnununnnulwanmmn-nn-l"

NOTARMTHS IR

1 want this charge filed with both the EEOC and the State or local Agency, If any. )
will advise the agencies if | change my address or phone number and | will

cooperate fully with them in the processing of my charge In accordance with their
procedures.

nd tthix is true to

| declare under penalty of per]

May 06, 2010 \< ,

Date C—’____‘__'_Q_lﬂgmﬂady.&gna{ummw

)

ND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE

(month, day, year) RFFW) M AY 17 2010
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

AUSTIN DIVISION
CHRYSTIE T, NGUYEN, )
Plaintiff § CIVIL ACTION
§
VS. §
§ NO. 1:11-CV-323
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL  §
OF LAWY, §
Defendant § JURY REQUESTED
§
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT

Jurisdiction and Venue

1. This action alleging disparate treatment race discrimination and retaliation violations
against Defendant University of Texas School of Law (UTLaw) arises under the Civil Rights
Acts of 1964 and 1991 as amended, and codified at 42 U.S.C. §2000¢ et seq. (Title VII). The
Court has jurisdiction under the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution, as codified in
the remedial legislation listed above and other federal statutes.

2. All conditions precedent have been exhausted and/or performed prior to the filing of
this original complaint: 1) Nguyen raised the issues of race discrimination with the EEOC,
within 300 days of the date of the adverse employment actions complained of herein; a federal
notice of right to sue letter was received by Nguyen from the EEOC no earlier than January 25,
2011 and therefore this complaint was timely filed, See Exhibit A, which contains copies of
Nguyen’s charge, right to sue letter, and date-stamped envelope.

3. Further, jurisdiction of this Court is invoked under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343, and 42

U.S.C. §2000e-5()(3).
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4. The acts or omissions, which serve as the basis for this cause of action, occutred in
Travis County, State of Texas and in this Division of the Western District of Texas; therefore
venue is proper in this Court. 42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(f)(4) and 28 U.S.C, §1391(b) and (c).
Parties
5. Clrystie T. Nguyen (“Nguyen”) is a natural person whose primary residence is

located in Williamson County, Texas. Nguyen may be contacted through her attorney of record

in this cause.

6. Defendant, University of Texas School of Law (“UTLaw”), is a state agency and
may be served process by serving its General Counsel by agreement, Vice President for Legal

Affairs, Patti C. Ohlendorf, Main Building 102, Austin, Texas 78713.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

7. Nguyen brings this action under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as
amended in 1991,

8. Nguyen complains of racially discriminatory disparate treatment in the terms and
conditions of her employment compared with her non-Asian American co-workers, disparate
assigniment of duties, disparate behavioral restrictions, disparate application of leave and time
keeping policies and procedures, use of false statements to alter terms and conditions of
employment, harassment, hostile work environment, disparate discipline, efforts to emotionally
isolate, false accusations of poor performance, and termination,

9. Nguyen complains of retaliatory actions subsequent to her filing her charge of

discrimination in that her attempts to obtain replacement employment have been harmed by

UTLaw’s actions.
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10. Nguyen has sustained and continues to sustain economic and non-economic damages
in lost back pay, benefits, front pay, humiliation, loss of enjoyment of life, mental anguish, loss
of career opportunity, other economic damages, inability to obtain replacement employment, and

other damages.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

11. Nguyen, an Asian American, was qualified for her position of employment at
UTLaw at all times while employed at UTLaw,

12. Nguyen began employment with UTLaw on June 21, 2006.

I3. Nguyen worked in the Dean’s office for over two (2) years providing consistent,
competent, dedicated, and positive service to UTLaw without exception.

14. Nguyen transferred to the Continuing Legal Education (“CLE”) Department at
UTLaw to access telecommuting opportunities that were identified in CLE that were not
available in the Dean’s office.

15. There is no record of any performance issues or concerns by any UTLaw
administrator regarding Nguyen prior to her transfer to CLE.

16. Nguyen was informed in writing at the time of her transfer, September 21, 2008, that
she would be allowed to telecommute 2-5 days per week at the option of the Department.

17. Nguyen performed her duties and responsibilities to the satisfaction of UTLaw as
documented by UTLaw until after she began to work directly for her supervisors, Michael
Esposito and Hollis Levy, when a pattern of harassment, disparate treatment, unsubstantiated
disciplinary actions, and false allegations of poor performance began to be asserted against
Nguyen over a six month period of time resulting in a decision to terminate her employment

conveyed in a letter dated January 29, 2010 from Mr. Esposito.
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18. The allegations of poor performance were either fabricated, uninvestigated,
unverified, or were a common occurrence among other employees which did not result in any

adverse action being taken against the non-Asian American employees that had engaged in

similar conduct,

19. Non-Asian American employees were not required to comply with the same terms
and conditions forced upon Nguyen to include behavioral standards, work restrictions, leave-

related and time keeping rules, and enforcement of same.

20. Nguyen did not violate any UTLaw leave procedures or policies that were the norm

for the CLE department for everyone but Nguyen,

21. The type and nature of disparate treatment and/or retaliatory actions against Nguyen

include the following:

Disparate terms and conditions of employment,

Disparate assignment of duties,

Disparate behavioral restrictions,

Disparate application of leave and time keeping policies and procedures,
Use of false statements to alter terms and conditions of employment,
Disparate discipline,

Fabricated or mischaracterized accusations of poor performance,

Efforts to emotionally isolate,

Denial of appeal rights,

Terimination,

¢ & & o o o o 0 0o @

22, Nguyen has been unable to obtain replacement employment for an extended period
of time even though she diligently acts to meet her duty to mitigate her damages by continuing to
search for replacement employment.

DAMAGES

23. Because of statutorily impermissible acts of UTLaw and its representatives as

discussed above, Nguyen has suffered loss of income, loss of benefits, loss of career opportunity,

loss of career investment, other economic damages, and loss of advancement. As a consequence
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of the outrageous actions by UTLaw, Nguyen has suffered humiliation, loss of standing in the
community, emotional pain and suffering, inconvenience, loss of enjoyment of life, irritation,
and mental anguish. Nguyen seeks injunctive relief as well as compensatory and equitable

damages as well as attorney’s fees and costs and pre- and post-judgment interest in the maximum

amounts allowed by law,

RELIEF REQUESTED

Paragraphs one (1) through twenty three (23) of this complaint are incorporated by

reference and made a part of Relief One through Relief Five, inclusive.

EQUITABLE RELIEF

Relief One
Nguyen has no plain, adequate, or complete remedy at law to redress the wrongs alleged,
and this suit for injunctive relief and equitable and compensatory damages is the only means of
securing adequate relief. Nguyen suffered, and is now suffering and will continue to suffer
irreparable injury from the policy, practice, custom, and/or usage of UTLaw as set forth herein
until and unless enjoined by the Court, 42 U.S.C. 2000¢ et seq. Additionally, the Court is
requested after notice and hearing to order UTLaw to conduct seminars and other counseling of
UTLaw management representatives as part of educational sensitivity, anti-discrimination, and
anti-retaliation training processes,
Relief Two
Nguyen seeks an award of back pay and front pay for the loss of income as a result of the
racially disparate treatment based discriminatory, and/or retaliatory conduct of UTLaw and its

representatives during Nguyen’s employment and as a result of her experience.
D guy Y. p
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Relief Three
Nguyen seeks awards of pre- and post-judginent interest on any amounts awarded fo her.

LEGAL RELIEF

Relief Four
Under 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000¢ et seq., Nguyen is entitled to compensatory, expectation,
and/or consequential damages due to the illegal conduct of UTLaw as alleged herein.
Relief Five:
Under 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et seq. Nguyen is entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees, expert

fees, and costs.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Nguyen requests the Court to cause UTLaw to be cited to appear and answer in this
Court, and that upon final hearing, the Court grant to Nguyen as follows;

1. Grant Nguyen injunctive relief enjoining UTLaw, its agents, successors, employees,
and those acting in concert with them or at their direction from continuing to abridge the rights
of Nguyen;

2. Grant Nguyen injunctive relief ordering UTLaw, its agents, successors, employees,
and those acting in concert with them or at their direction under Court supetvision injunctive
relief as delineated above for a period of at least five years;

3. Grant Nguyen all equitable damages including lost back pay, front pay, benefits and

profits;

4. Grant Nguyen compensatory damages for UTLaw’s acts of discrimination and

retaliation against her;
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5. Grant Nguyen prejudgment and post-judgment interest in the highest amount

allowable by law;
6. Grant Nguyen reasonable attorney’s fees, together with her costs; and

7. Such other and further relief as the Court determines just and equitable in the

circumstances of this case.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robert Notzon
Robert Notzon
The Law Office of Robert Notzon
Texas Bar No. 00797934
1507 Nueces Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 474-7563
(512) 474-9489 facsimile
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
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EXHIBIT A
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Texas Workforce Commission Civil Rights Division TWCCRD#

EEOCH#H

{freturning by mail: 101 East 15" S1.. #144T. Austin, Texas 78778-0001 (888)452-4778

PLEASE INDICATE IF YOU HAVE PREVIQUSLY FILED THIS | DATE RECEIVED (For Office Use Only):

COMPLAINT WITH ANY OF THE AGENCIES BELOW:
Texas Warkforce Conunission Civil Riphts Division (TWCCRD)
Equal Employment Opportunity Conmmission (EEOC)
City of Austin Equal Emplovment and Fair Housing Oflice

Fort Worth Hunan Relations Department

___Corpus Christi

YOU MUST PROVIDE COMPLETE INFORMATION OR YOUR COMPLAINT MAY
BE DISMISSED.

BASIS: 1 believe I have been discriminated against in violation of federal (ADEA, Title VII. ADAAA) and state

law (TCHRA), as foliows, [EXAMPLES: If you think your treatiment was because of age — check age and
provide your date of birth and age al the time of the incident. If your treatment was because of your race —
check your race. Only mark the basis you want to file under.] DO NOT MARK THE BASIS IF YOUR

TREATMENT WAS NOT BECAUSE OF IT.
Age (You nust be aver 40years | Race: National Origin; Color (Based only on skin
old 10 quallly under the ADEA.); | ___ White —__ AnglofCaucasan color)s
Black __. Afncan-American White
c 2 AsianfPacific Islander ___ Hispanic " Black
Date of B "(h'T——h,—l—_— /__~American Indtan/Alaskan ___ Mexican _ Br:wn
donth/day/year __ EastIndian — Other
Age attime of incident — Othes
Religion; Sex; Disability ( tdenufy your disability): | Retaliation:
— ga’:““c __ Male ____ Hfiled a complant of discrimination
-y ;f,i:h' . " Female ___Tassisted another filing discamination
 Muslim ___I parhcipated in an investigation of
~ Other discrimination
— DATE THIS OCCURRED:
Complainant Attorney (You wi]! need lo submtt a Ieﬂe) of
representation from your attorney):

Address Iline 1: Address Line 1:
Address Line 2: Address Line 2;
City/State/Zip: City/State/Zip:
Home Phone #: Phone #:

Fax #

Other Phone #:

R Personnel OfﬁcerEO Ofﬁcer/br nghiest Rankmg

complete/ correct or your con ila/ln_!_ may be dismi ssd) ojmr on ‘u-k site:
N i .
L 5[ Txab | &('mf LS G

Na me of Em ployer (T he company name/ address M UST be

| ki e

Address Line 1: s! Brau eslTew-| AddressLinel: ()T KO

Address Line2: Address Line 2: g\l;_\('{‘& qce A MH ASidoo
City/State/Zip: Aq1adint X _A<InS | City/State/Zip: A
Phoue #: 5> 232 1120 Phone #:51(%: 4] - \?4—’%
More than 15 employees: ?éYes _ No Fax #: So- 4 g'(go

1 4 fo

Conplaied foems. 1aquarces, or 16 1he jadnd) dver ths form shall be nent 1o Texas Workforee Convmirnion Cevil Rights Divagion (101 East 13™ St Room 14T, Austen, Texas 78778-0001) at $§ 2-443.
2642 Anisdmidaal ma receve and review information that TWC collects regardung that individual by secding an e-mal 10 ppzn (eerdsa {u s 5102 Ly 14 0f waling (0 TWC Open Records Sectson 10) East 15° Swreei. Room 266 Ausia

Tenas 737780000
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___Severance Pay (B5) ___Hiring (H2) _Suspension (S5)
Demotion (Dt ) __Layoff(L1) __ Tenns & Conditions (T2)
Discharge (D2) ___Promotion (P3) .. Training (T4)
Discipline (D3) __ Reasonable Accommodation (R6) Wages (W1) ¢ . J
Harassment (H1) __Sexual Harassment (S4) Other: _ DETAVAE AT RS

The following questlons\,are pegqrdmg the actlpns of discrimination taken against you (Eack
Incldent wmust be within 180-d vioXimately.6,utonihs)of the.dol A solt:subml( your compl{ﬂnl 10.1he. TWCTRD):
DATE OF FIRST HARM: Explain what happened (Provide full names and position titles of

all involved in this action):

Reason Employer gave you for their actions:
Provide the full names of other employees that were treated MORE FAIRLY than you. (Aiso, include the basis you

Siled under; i.e. ifyou filed under race give their race, if under sex, give their sex, etc.):

DATE OF SECOND HARM: Explain what happened (Provide full names and position
titles of all involved in this action):

Reason Employer gave you for their actions:
Provide the full names of other employees that were treated MORE FAIRLY than you. (Also, include the basis you

Jiled under, i.e. if you filed under race give their race, if under sex, give their sex, eftc,):

DATE OF THIRD HARM: Explain what happened (Provide full nanes and position titles
of all involved in this action):

Reason Employer gave you for their actions:

Provide the full names of other employees that were treated MORE FAIRLY than you. (Also, include the basis you
Siled under; i.e. if you filed under race give their race, if under sex, give their sex, elc.):

o ? S 3
T am aware that this charge will also be filed with both the EEOC and State or Jacal Agency T will accept my responsnblllty to adwse lhe
agency if I change my address, phone number, opgmployment status, and | will caoperate fully with them in the processing of my charge
in accordance with their procedures. I swear g)7affirm under penalty of perjury that I have read the above charge and that

it is true to the best of my know! ‘mation and belief,
Date: %«7 é 20/D

Month/Dav, Year
§ _

Notary Signatufkg )

é@u A/‘a \‘QN SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE ; 6 (O l O
(Month, Day, Year)

Sonfa lLana
OO 811

Notary Publlc
fad State of Toxas
My Commission Expires

November 02, 2010
NOTARY WITHOUT BOND
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DismisSAL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS
From:  San Antonio Field Office

EEOG Form 161 (11/09)

To:  Chrystle T, Nguyen
15227 Calaveras Drive §410 Fredericksburg Rd
Austin, TX 78717 Sulte 200

San Antonio, TX 78229

D On behall of person(s) aggiisved whose idenlily Is
CONFIDENTIAL (29 CFR §1601.7(a))
EEOQC Charge No. EEOC Reprasentative Telephone No.
Jaime Valdez,
31C-2010-00679 State & Local Coordinator (210) 281-7661

THE EEOC IS CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:
The facls alleged in the charge fail to state a clalm under any of the statutes enforced by the EEOC.

Your allegations dld not Involve a disability as defined by the Amerlcans With Disabillties Act,
The Respondent employs less than the required number of employees or Is not otherwise coverad by the statutes.

Your charge was not tlmely flled wilh EEOG; in olher words, you walted too long after the date(s) of the alleged

diserimination to file your charge

The EEOG issues the following determination: Based upon its investigation, the EEQOC s unable to conclude that the
Information oblalned establishes violations of the statutes. This does not certify that the respondent is in compliance with
the stalutes. No finding is made as to any other issues that might be consirued as having been raised by this charge.

The EEOG has adopled the findings of the state or local fair employment practices agency thal investigated this charge.

Other (briafly state)

UX 00000

=~ NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS -
(Sae the additlonal information atiached lo this form.)

Title VII, the Americans with Disabllitles Act, the Genetle Information Nondiscrimination Act, or the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act: This will be the only notice of dismissal and of your right to sue that we will send you,
You may file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your
lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 90 DAYS of your receipt of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be

lost. (The time limit for filing sult based on a claim under state law may be different.)

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the
alleged EPA underpayment. This means that backpay due for any violations that occurred more than 2 vears (3 vears)

before you file sult may not be collectible,
On behaol 7& Commiss{@n ﬂ/y)

Enclosures(s) edro Fsquivel, (DaleMa/ﬁd)
Diygctor

ce: UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS LAW SCHOOL
c/o Linda Mllistone/EEQ Services
P.O. Box 7609
Austin, TX 78713-7609
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DISCRIMINATION/SEXUAL HARASSMENT
FORMAL COMPLAINT FORM
FOR
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

Instructions:

The University of Texas at Austin is committed to providing an educational and working
snvironment that Is free from discrimination, Prior to completing this form, it is important for you
to be fully aware of the speific complaint procedures outlined in the policy on "Nondiscrimination”
(Handbook of Operating Procedures, Policy Number 4.8.1) and/or "Sex Discrimination and
Sexual Harassment’ (Handbook of Operating Procedures, Palicy Numbsr 4.B.2). In particular,
you should review the information on the time limits for filing a complaint as specified in the
procedure. It is not a requirement that you use this form in order to file a complaint. If you do
choose to use this form, please include all the information requested below in your complaint. By
being as specific as possible when discussing Incidents of harassment, discrimination or
retaliation, you will assist the investigators in the fact-gathering process. Be sure to include the
date(s) the Incident(s) occurred, the name(s) of the person(s) involved and the name(s) of those
who may have witnessed the incident. Your complaint is not limited to the space provided. You
are encouraged to attach additional materials, which may assist in the investigation process.,
Please nole that information provided on this or any other form Is not consldered an official
complaint unless it s signed by you and dated. Discrimination complaints may not be submitied

by e-mail,
Upon receipt of your complaint, the University will review it. If it is determined that your complaint

is complete, timely and raises covered Issues, an investigation will be Initiated and, unless your
complaint is about a student, you will be informed of the outcome of the Invesligation.

To investigate your complalnt, it will be necessary 10 interviaw you, the alleged offender(s), and
any witnesses with knowledge of the sllegations or defenses. The University will notify all persons
involved in the investigation that it Is confidential and that unauthorized disclosures of Information

concerning the investigation could resuft in disciplinary actlon.
It Is the expectation of the University that those who fle a complaint will remaln active and
cooperative in the investigation process.

Submit Discrimination Complaints by mall or in person to:

Office of the Dean of Students or Equal Opportunity Services
Campus Mail: SSB 4.104, A5800 Campus Mail: NOA 4.302, A9400
U.S, Mail: The University of Texas af U.8, Mail: The University of Texas at
Austin, Office of the Dean of Students, Austin, Equal Oppottunity Services,
1 University Station, Austin, TX 78712 P.O. Box 7609, Austin, TX 78713

Name: Laura Louise Castro

Tirst Middle Last
Address: 12108 Carlsbad Drive. Austin TX 78738
Straet or P.O. Box City Stare  Zip

Phone: Day.512-232-1229 or ‘¢ "D (coll) Kvening [sep o 1¥Ha)Y
K-Mait Address: loastrof@law.utcxas.edu

UT Department: School of Law (Communications Dept.) UT EID: Ls52 o]
X Am A: (. JuT smdent Xlur Employee L__]Other: .

REC'D JUN 0 8 2010
wia FAY
AR
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Laura Caslro

. 1 Wish To Complain Against: Kirston Forfune, Assistant Dean for Communications, University

of Texas School of Law
(Identify the porson(s) directly responsible for the alleged violation)

Date of ineident of alleged discrimination: March 9, 2010 (Final warning revised lotter, a
private personnel matter, glven Lo me and discussed in public with two other employces standing
in Kirston Fortune’s office at the same time and others within. earshot of her open-door office.)
Retaliation is on an ongoing basis which includes Kirston Fortune excluding me from information
and meetings [ need to do my job effectively, harassing me in emails and creating a hostile work
environment specifically aimed at me (o make me so uncomfortable thut I will leave my job.

(Complaints must be filed within 90 days of the date of the prohibiled diserimination, or, in the case of a
currently envolled student, within 30 days after the end of the semester in which the prohiblted

diserimination occurred, whichever is longer.)

Place of incident of alleged discrimination: UT School of Law, including office of Kirsion
Fortune,

Nature of alleged discrimination: Discrimination on the basis of national origin, and rctaliation.
Sexual havassment; disevimination on the hasis of your race, sex, sexual orieniation, national ovigin, age,
disability, color or veligion; retaliation because you filed a complaint.)

Describe in detajl the specific incident that is the basis of the alleged discrimination;
(Describe each incident of harassment, disorimination or retaliation separately. Pledse he as detailed as
possible, giving names, dates and places; nclude phone numbers and addresses if possible. Use additional

papar if needed.,)
PLEASYE NOTE: I RESERVE THE RIGHT TO AMEND THIS DOCUMENT AS NEEDED.

I received a letter from my supervisor, Kirston Fortune, assistant dean for
Communications at the UT School of Law, on Tuesday, March 9, 2010, with

" the subject title of “FInal Warning REVISED VERSION.” The date on the

letter is the same., The letter shows it was ¢opied to Robin Gerrow, assistant
vice president, Office of Public Affairs (OPA),

The claims expressed in this letter as Kirston’s “concerns” are false,
misleading, and inaccurate. Most of the statements and demands that she
makes In the letter are unreasonable and are without a doubt further
evidence of Kirston’s continued and unchecked discriminatory and harassing

behavior towards me for more than three years.

The letter is evidence that she is trying to fire me although no one else at the
L.aw School who I work with — primarlly the faculty - share Kirston’s negative
assessment of my job performance.

In addition to the actual letter, my current complalnt also stems from the
following: In giving me this final warning Revised Version letter, Kirston
mandated that I come to her office and get the letter. I asked her If she
could leave it in my mailbox but she demanded I come to her office, When [
arrived at her office expecting to be handed the letter, she pulled it out (not
enclosed in an envelope and not folded) in front of two other

March 2005 2
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FROM :

FAX NO. @ 5124718586 Jun. @7 2810 11:39PM

Lawra Castro

Communications Dept. employees (see names In other section) who were in
the same room (Kirston's office) ‘and standing adjacent to the area that ™
Kirston and 1 were standing. (Kirston shares her office sometimes with part-
time photograph specialist Stephanie Swope who has a desk In her office and
was at her desk that day.) Kirston began to talk to me about my warning
letter - and Identifying the letter she was handing me as the “revised
warning letter.” She told me what part she had revised and telling me it was
a policy from the unlversity’s Handbook of Operating Procedures, She spoke
at a voice level where it was very easy for anyone [n the vicinity to hear and
understand her. I told her that It was not appropriate or professional to he
discussing my private personnel matter in such a public way. [See Sec, 9.95,
Performance Evaluation Pollcy for Classified Personnel and Non-Faculty
Professional Staff: “As an official part of each departmental personnel file,
the Performance Evaluation form shall be treated as confidential.”]

I took the letter from her and I told her that I would let HR and others know
about her talking about this letter in such a public way. I left her office, and
Immediately sent an email to law school administrators, including the Dean
and the HR Director, about this incldent, In addition, at the time Kirston was
talking about my warning letter in her office, her door was also open and
there were many employees in their nearby offices or in the hallway with
easy earshot of Kirston’s voice. Kirston has done this many times in the past
because I and others have heard her talking about me to others or on the

phone.

The impact of these actions is to demean, intimidate, and humiliate me in the
workplace and in front of other Law School employeas. This lessens my
credibility In the eyes of my co-~workers and other employees. She singled
me out for this- I've never known or heard of her doing anything similar to
any of her other employees, I am her only minority employee on her staff,
and she inherited me. The employees that shea has hired are non-minorities.

Next year will be my 10" year at the law school,

Did the person you are complaining against state a reason for the action prompting your
camplaint? Xf yes, plense describe: .

She gave no explanation or reasons for her outrageous and harassing
behavior when she demanded that I come to her office to receive the letter

in front of others.

Describe why you believe the incident you described was related fo your race, sex, or
whatever basis you indicated above, or why you believe you were rotaliated against:

To understand the current incldent you have to revisit some past incidents
because this recent incident is part of a pattern of Kirston Fortune’s
discriminatory behavior against me In order to make me so uncomfortable
that 1 will leave the Law School. She does this under the guise that I am not

March 2005 3
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Laura Castro

doing a good job. She often creates sltuations and puts negative spins on
them where no real problem exists. She never compliments any of my good
work Including work that has been recognized by others as excellent, She
never treats me as part of the Communications team. Instead she is abusive
towards me when she does Interact with me, and otherwlse she excludes me
from important events, meetings, and information. She talks negatively
about me to administrators and others at the Law School and OPA. She does
all of this despite all the credible evidence that exists to show I am an valued
asset to the School of Law, Including a petition/letter that was written by the
top law school faculty and given to the Dean on March 9, 2010, because they
learned of Kirston’s attempts to fire me by giving me a completely negative
performance evaluation, [She bases her warning letter in [arge part on that
evaluation,] It was the first evaluation on my performance that she’s done
since she took her job more than three years ago. The evaluation was not
only inaccurate, false, and misleading but it was untimely and covered more
than the usual one year period of performance. She tried to bulldoze this
process through so that I didn’t have time to respond to the evaluation or
prepare for a meeting about the evaluation and resolutions to her unfounded

claims—thlis is well documented.

The evidence that I have (kudos, high satisfaction from faculty, students,
others on campus including a Nobel Laureate at UT) shows that I should not
have received a completely negative parformance evaluation or a negative
evaluation, There is hot one word about any of the kudos - verbal and in
writing — which I receive for my work at the Law School, In the warning
letter she gave me --as with the evaluation -- she provides a false picture of
my work, And in an evaluation meeting before I received the letter she made
false statements (in front of witnesses) and she based her letter on those as

well.

Since Kirston Fortune started working at the School of Law more than three
years ago she has been determined to push me out of my job. In the
process, she has intentionally created a hostile work environment for me and
tainted my reputation with managers at the Office of Public Affairs. She's
repeatedly tried to undermine my work at the law school and has negatively
impacted my productivity at times when I have to defend myself from her
actions. After I've complained to administrators, she has retaliated by
demanding that I move from my window office to a lesser office down the
hall even though I was the senior staffer in the Department. She gave my
office to a white male, who was much younger, less experienced and
completely new to the Law School. She claimed that he would have to share
the office with another employee—a situation I told her wouldin't mind doing
since I needed the natural light to work (something that the OPA supervisor
Robin Gerrow told UT Photographer Marsha Miller her OPA writers needed to
function at thelr best when Marsha talked to her about moving offices in the
newly renovated office bullding.) In addition, the man who got my office
never has had to share my old office with anyone.

March 2005 4
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Laura Castro

Kirston has Interfered with my compensation (a raise promised to me by the
Dean on at [east two occasions including one where he referred me to the
assistant dean for Financial Affairs Kimberly Blar who said they were going to
give me my raise and my back pay and that desplte budget concerns of the
time they would pay me out of the Law School’s financial “reserves.”) Kirston
was copled on that note from Biar where I was led to believe I would receive
my long awaited raise and back pay, It was not long after, that I began
experiencing another round of harassing and discriminating behavior by
Kirston towards me. Additionally, she eventually interfered with my teaching
an undergraduate journalism course that I was allowed to do for several
years under then Dean Bill Powers (and then Journalism Director Lorraine
Branham) and therefore Interfered again with the related compensation. She
has never given me a raise even when UT was giving merit raises despite the
good work that I've done at the Law School - which again can be verified by
the majority of the faculty at the Law School, and the superlor performance
evaluations I received from my previous supervisor, Allegra Young.

In additlon to the final warnhing letter which is meant to cause me great
emotional and financial harm, Kirston’s action to force me to come to her
office to discuss the letter whan she knew there were others In her office Is
proof that she wants to humiliate me publicly when she can. This is a
pattern. She has done this previously and since then —she tries to bully me
particularly when others might notice In my workplace. [Professor Jack
Getman has withessed first- hand Kirston’s attempts to bully me during an

evaluation performance review meeting. }

Kirston shares the office with Stephanie Swope on many days during the
week. She is aware of this — she’s been doing this for some time now, so to
say she wasn’t aware that Stephanie wouldn‘t be in the room when she
demanded I come get the letter would not be honest. Stephanie has a desk
and a computer In her office. And Stephanie was at her desk that morning in
Kirston’s office and Kirston was aware of this, In addition, Juiien Devereux,
who also works In our Communications Department, was in Kirston’s office
talking and meeting with Stephanie. It was completely inappropriate,
unprofessional and discriminatory for Kirston insist that I come to her office
to get and discuss the newly revised final warning letter. Kirston can’t
possibly excuse talking about this letter with not one, but two employees
present in her office. They didn’t enter Kirston’s office by accident or after I
was asked to come to her office. They ware already there when 1 arrived.
Kirston made no attempt to shield the conversation about the personnel
letter and private matter from them. I can't state enough that she Is
aggressive and hostile towards me ~ and since she has never tried to get to
know me, this Is not about personality, this is about her not liking me
without knowing me or trying to get to know me. Immediately after glving
me the warning letter she tried to start harassing me about my nhot belng at
my desk or not having my door open, when I was at the law school either in
the bathroom or downstalrs In the mailroom. She almost never talks to me,
she smiled when she delivered the first warning letter to me as she put me
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Laura Castro

onh notice that she would terminate me (showing a lack of human decency),
and never has iricluded me in a staff meeting and never fas asked me to
lunch or coffee or a meeting of any sort to try to work out differences or
come to any understanding. That's called discrimination. She retaliates by
continuing her abusive behavior toward me partleularly after I filed have
complained to UT and UT Law administrators about her behavior towards me.
This is why I believe strongly that she is discriminating and retaliating

agalnst me continually.

List and describe all docnments, e-mails, recoxds, materinls and other evidence pertalning
to your complaint;

1. Material that counters the discriminatory claim by Kirston that my
work and performance are less than satisfactory includes letter dated
March 9, 2010 from the faculty at the Law School. They went on
record with the Dean of the Law School, Larry Sager, In support of my
high-quality work and professional behavior.

2. “Final Warning REVISED VERSION" Letter from Kirston Fortune of
March 9, 2010

3. Emall from Laura Castro to the Dean and HR Director (copying others)
on March 9, 2010, detalling the incident where sha talked about the
letter in front of two employees.

4, After the Dean met with me and received the faculty letter, and calls
and emails from prominent alumni and a trustee, the Dean and HR had
me send my timesheets to the HR person, and the Dean said he was
going to review the situation, Nothing has yet been resolved, but I
would like to talk to the Dean again about this entire situation before
he leaves on summer vacation.]

5. A complaint filed on 3/23/10 by Laura Castro against Kirston Fortune
with the Conflict Management and Dispute Resolution Office. Tracy
Tarver determined that this complaint fell under EOS jurisdiction
because of my allegations of discrimination at the Law School by my
supetrvisor Kirston Fortune,

6. There may be some additional materials evidence which I can provide
if/when amending this complaint,

7. EOS should have a copy of my Informal complaint against Kirston
Fortune.

8. Emails and or letters in the spring of 2010 from various alumni and
professors in support of my work and being treated with respect by my
manager at the Law School,

9. Meeting in person with the Dean and separately with Susan Farlas the
week before Spring Break 2010 (with the Dean) and then with Susan
Farias before and after Spring Break.

10. Professor Jack Getman met informally with Dean Larry Sager about
my sltuation during the week of Spring Break.

11. I rebut claims made by Kirston In her evaluation and letter in a
rebuttal that I filed with Tracy Tarver but that I told her I would
amend. The facts and evidence that I can present to counter the
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Laura Castro

claims in this letter are Included In my rebuttal to Kirston’s annual
performance appraisal. That's because Kirstén summarizes and
repeats much of what Is in that appraisal In her Final Warning letter.
She also refers to two meetings held about the appraisal and needed
Improvements - meetings that were held within days of my receiving
the performance appraisal. I asked that more time be allowed for me
to reasonably reflect on the appraisal, but she would not give it to me,
[Kirston sent me a copy of the appraisal iate In the afternoon of
Monday, Feb. 22, 2010, and then set a mandatory meeting on the
appraisal with her and Robin for Wed., Feb. 24, 2010, which was then
moved to Thurs,, Feb 25, 2010, primarily due to cold weather
conditions. The next mandatory meeting was held on March 2, 2010,
where Kirston presented on-going performance issues Included in the

appralsal.]

List and identify all witnesses to the incident(s) or persons who have personal
knowledge of information pertaining to your complaint:

In addition to me, they include UT Law employeas Kirston Fortune, Julien
Devereux, and Stephanie Swope. We were in the office the day she handed
me the revised warning letter and talked about it publicly.

Others who are aware of the incident or the situation generally are
Professors Jack Getman, Sanford Levinson, Scot Powe, Gerald Torres, Louise
Weinberg, Linda Mullenix, Patrick Woolley and many other law faculty who
voluntarily and on their own accord becamae Involved once they realized that
my job was In jeopardy. As I've learned, it is rare for the faculty to become
involved in a situation such as this unless they belleve it is very important
and justified,

Some law alumni who have knowledge of information pertaining to my
complaint that have also written letters of support for me and about my good
work for the law school include attorneys Linda Addison and Alison Zoellner,

There are some UT employees whose offices are located near Kirston’s
office who may have been in their offices on March 9 and surrounding days of
the incident who could have easily overheard Kirston talking about me or the
situation— such as employees Paul Goldman or Karyn Kondoff, possibly Mike
Harvey. Some might also be aware when Kirston Is often not in her office
during regular work hours, so that calls into question how she knows when
other staffers are at the law school or aren’t there and also how competent
she Is in performing her job. [Although I suspect that some employees may
not want to be involved and so might not be forthcoming with actual
information that might be helpful to my case,]

Administrators at the Law School who are aware of this situation because
I've emailed or talked to them in person include Susan Farias, Larry Sager

and Mechele Dickerson.

Have you proviously reported or otherwisc complained about this or related acts of
hayassment, discrimination or retalinfion to a University supervisor or official? If so, please
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Laura Castro

identify the individual to whom you made the report, the date you made ¢the report and the

resalution.

I've gone to our law school HR department and asked the Dean of the Law
School, Larry Sager, to do something about Kirston’s actions toward me and
the situation -- which I've long described a